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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

SITE WORK (continved)

THE WORD 'CONTRACTOR' AS USED HEREIN SHALL MEAN THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS AND ALL PERSONS DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS:

A ALL LANS, STATUTES, THE MOST RECENT BUILDING CODES,
ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LANWFUL ORDERS OF ALL
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER OWNER, CON-
TRACTOR, ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, THE PROJECT, THE PROJECT
SITE, THE WORK, OR THE PROSECUTION OF THE WORK.

B.  THE FEDERAL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO SAFETY.

C. THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT, THE AMERICANS WITH DISA-
BILITIES ACT, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODE REGUIREMENTS
RELATING THERETO.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND REVIEWN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OANER, AND SHALL
PROMPTLY REPORT IN WRITING TO OANER'S REPRESENTATIVE ANY
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCU-
MENTS OR INCONSISTENCIES WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS
OBSERVED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

IF CONTRACTOR PERFORMS WORK WHICH HE KNONWS OR SHOULD KNOW IS
CONTRARY TO APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS, WITHOUT THE AGREEMENT
OF ONNER, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUCH WORK AND
SHALL BEAR THE RESULTANT LOSSES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE
COSTS OF CORRECTING DEFECTIVE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ACCEPTABLE
TO ONNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS, VERIFY FIELD
CONDITIONS, AND CAREFULLY COMPARE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND OTHER
INFORMATION KNONN TO CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK.
ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME
SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED IN ARITING TO THE OANER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY ONNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
IF CONTRACTOR BECOMES ANWARE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT IN COM-
PLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BY SUBMITTAL OF BID, CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO OANER THAT
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEW UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF 6OOD QUALITY AND
FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS.

SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A
PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED MECHANICS AND
SHALL REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB-
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY ARE TO CONFER AND COOPERATE
FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION TO
DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER'S NORK
AND TO SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETE THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ALL
SUB-CONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF QUALITY TO PASS
INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS, ARCHITECT
OR BUILDER. ANY ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED INSPECTORS
MAY INSPECT NORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND CORRECTIONS NEEDED
TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF BUILDING WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY.
EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS
OF HIS/HERS SUB-CONTRACT AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CLEANING UP AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS
NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUB-CONTRACTORS. BUILDER WILL DETERMINE HON
SOON AFTER SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLETES EACH PHASE OF HIS WORK
THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR
ALLOWABLE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ANY DESIGN WHICH FAILS TO BE CLEAR OR IS AMBIGUOUS MUST BE
REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR INTERPRETATION

OR CLARIFICATION.

ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THESE
PLANS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A PERIOD OF
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY OANER
UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE.

ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH
QUALITY STANDARDS. SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED, WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDER'S APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS
OR EQUIPMENT AHICH 1S CONSIDERED "OR EQUAL" TO THAT SPECIFIED.

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET" ON ANY OR ALL
SHEETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVIEA. THIS REVIEA MAY RESULT IN
CHANGES WHICH MAY BE MADE TO THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE
OF THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET WHICH WILL CONTAIN NO "BID SET"
DESIGNATIONS. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED AS "BID SET"
ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING THE COMPLETED OR FINAL
DRANINGS AND THEY SHOULD NOT IN ANY WAY BE USED AS SUCH

ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS
NOTED OTHERNISE.

TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
TO BE USED WHEN CONDITIONS ARE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE.

SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRANWINGS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL
DRANINGS FOR PITS, TRENCHES, ROOF OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS,
ETC. NOT SHOAN ON THE OTHER DRANINGS.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED
TO CONTRACTOR ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE
NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER WORK.

SITE NWORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND
EARTHNORK OPERATIONS FOR FILLED EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED
STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC.,
AND BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF
ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND
SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY
PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

REFER TO THE SOILS REPORT AS PREPARED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER'S CURRENT GRADING AND PLOT PLANS.

REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S CURRENT GRADING PLAN
AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

6. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM NATURAL SOIL OR APPROVED
COMPACTED FILL. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

T EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE MADE TO THE WIDTH,
LENGTH, AND DEPTH REGUIRED AND FINISHED WITH LEVEL BOTTOMS.

&. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF STANDING WATER.

a. WHERE EXCAYATIONS ARE MADE TO A DEPTH GREATER THAN
INDICATED, SUCH ADDITIONAL DEPTH SHALL BE FILLED WITH
CONCRETE AS SPECIFIED FOR FOOTINGS.

0. FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE FROM DEBRIS, VEGETABLE MATTER
AND OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES.

1. ALL FINISH GRADES TO DRAIN ANAY FROM THE BUILDING FOOTINGS.
12.  THERE SHALL BE NO ON-SITE WATER RETENTION.
13.  THERE SHALL BE NO DRAINAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

14. FOR ONSITE CONTSRUCTION, PLANS TO COMPLY WITH NECESSARY
INSPECTIONS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

1S, THE REQUIREMENTS IN THESE NOTES ARE THE MINIMUM THAT SHALL BE

MET. REQUIREMENTS OF THE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS THAT EXCEED
THE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HERE SHALL BE MET.

CONCRETE

REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND SOILS
REPORT FOR THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE
FOUNDATIONS.

2 CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS PRESCRIBED IN THE NC.-R,
AS NELL AS SATISFY THE DURABILITY CRITERIA OF THE NC.-R

8. MIXING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AC| 318, SECTION 5.8.

4. THE DEPOSITING OF CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
AC| 318, SECTION 5.l0.

5. THE CURING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AC| 318, SECTION B.II.

6. ALL FORM WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED, UTILIZED, AND
REMOVED.

1. CONDUIT, PIPES AND SLEEVES OF ANY MATERIAL NOT HARMFUL TO
CONCRETE AND WITHIN THE LIMITATION5 OF ACI| 318, SECTION 6.3,
ARE PERMITTED TO BE EMBEDDED IN ITH APPROVAL

OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

8. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS INCLUDING THEIR LOCATION SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ACI 318, SECTION 6.4.

4. ALL STEEL REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE N.C.-R

0. TOP OF CONCRETE SLABS TO BE A MINIMUM 4" W/ MASONRY
VENEER 6" ELSENHERE (8" HU.D.) ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

1. FOUNDATION NIDTHS, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCING, AS SHONWN ON
PLANS, ARE SUPERCEDED BY ANY LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES
WHICH REQUIRE INCREASES OF THE SAME.

12.  ALL REINFORCEMENT, CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, ANCHORS, HANGERS,
SLEEVES, BOLTS OR OTHER EMBEDDED MATERIALS AND ITEMS MUST
BE SECURED AND APPROPRIATELY FASTENED IN THEIR PROPER
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. SUB-
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY INSTALLATION OF HOLD-DOMNS,
ANCHOR BOLTS, PA STRAPS, AND OTHER ANCHORAGE MATERIAL
AND ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

13. POST-TENSION SLABS, IF APPLICABLE:
A.  POINT AND LINE LOADS FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE TO BE
PROVIDED TO POST-TENSION ENGINEER PRIOR TO POST-
TENSION DESIGN.
B. ANCHOR BOLTS AND OTHER HARDWARE TO BE SHOAN ON POST-

TENSION PLANS TO AVOID MIS-LOCATION OF HARDWARE AND
POSSIBLE FIELD FIXES WHICH MAY CUT TENDONS.

MA":‘:ONRY

ALL MASONRY DESIGN SHALL FOLLOW THE REGUIREMENTS OF THE
CURRENT ADOPTED CODES.

2. ANCHORED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF NC.-R, AND SECTIONS 6.1 AND 6.2 OF
AC| B30/ASCE 5/TMS 402.

3. STONE VENEER UNITS NOT EXCEEDING 5 INCHES IN THIGKNEQS SHALL
BE ANCHORED DIRECTLY TO MASONRY, CONCRETE OR
CONSTRUCTION BY ONE OF THE
IN THE NC.-R

4. MORTAR FOR USE IN MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
ASTM C 270. THE TYPE OF MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WNITH
THE NC.-R AND SHALL MEET THE PROPORTION 5PE¢IFIGATIONS
OR THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATIONS OF ASTM C 27

5.  GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL AND AGGREGATE

IN ACCORDANCE NITH ASTM C 476 AND THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS

PER THE NC-R
6 AGGREGATES FOR MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL BE NATURAL SAND

AND ROCK CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C-144-04 (MASONRY MORTAR) AND

C-404-07 (6GROUT).
T CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO AS.TM. C I150.
8. ALL BRICK SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. C 216, GRADE MA.

q. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERNWISE ALL BRICK SHALL BE LAID
IN A RUNNING BOND PATTE!

lo.  ANCHORS, TIES AND WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO NC.-R

. ANCHOR TIES AND WIRE FABRIC FOR USE IN MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION

SHALL CONFORM TO THE NC.-R

METALS

REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, METAL AND REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AISC/CRED

ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE SET ACCURATELY TO THE PATTERN AND
DIMENSIONS CALLED FOR ON THE PLANS. THE PROTRUSION OF THE
THREADED ENDS THROUGH THE CONNECTED MATERIAL SHALL BE
SUFFICIENT TO FULLY ENGAGE THE THREADS OF THE NUTS, BUT SHALL
NOT BE GREATER THAN THE LENGTH OF THE THREADS ON THE BOLTS

FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED AND FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED
WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL,
STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON OR ACCEPTABLE
FASTENERS PER CHEMICALS USED IN PRESERVITIVELY TREATED
WOOD W NC.-R. FASTENINGS FOR WOOD FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE AS
REQUIRED IN AF$PA TECHNICAL REPORT NO. 7.

NOOD & FRAMING

LUMBER

THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONVENTIONAL LIGHT-FRAME
NOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS OF
EXTERIOR WALLS OF DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE R302..

ALL LUMBER SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY AS STATED
IN THE NC-R

LUMBER AND PLYWOOD REQUIRED TO BE PRESSURE PRESERVATIVELY
TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R AND SHALL BEAR

THE QUALITY MARK OF AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY THAT
MAINTAINS CONTINUING SUPERVISION, TESTING AND INSPECTION OVER
THE QUALITY OF THE PRODUCT AND THAT HAS BEEN BY AN
ACCREDITATION BODY THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARD COMMITTEE TREATED WOOD PROGRAM.

ALL LUMBER SIZES NOTED AND SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE NOMINAL
SIZES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED AS NET SIZE.

SLUE LAMINATED LUMBER

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT NOTES,
CALCULATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED
AS REQUIRED IN AITC Al40.| AND ASTM D 3737,

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY ¢ TERMITE

IN AREAS SUBUECT TO DECAY DAMAGE AS ESTABLISHED BY THE NC.-R
THE FOLLONING LOCATIONS SHALL REQUIRE THE USE OF NATURALLY
DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE TREATED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA Ul FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE
AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF ANPA Ul

I NWOOD JOISTS OR THE BOTTOM OF NOOD FLOOR WHEN CLOSER THAN
1& INCHES, OR WOOD GIRDERS WHEN CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES TO THE
EXPOSED GROUND IN CRANL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS
LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

2. ALL EXTERIOR SILLS éPLATES THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS.

3. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A OR M, , UNLESS THE
SLAB THAT 1S IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND IS SEPARATED
THE GROUND BY AN APPROVED IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE
BARRIER.

4.  THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR
CONCRETE WALLS HAVING CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 05 INCH ON
TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS.

5.  WOOD SIDING AND SHEATHING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING
HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN & INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

6. NOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE
FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER , SUCH
AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM
SUCH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY ANIMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

7. WOOD FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED
WALLS OR

DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF EXTERIOR MASONRY

CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED

VAPOR RETARDER IS APPLIED BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE FURRING
STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS.

®.  ALL PORTIONS OF A PORCH, SCREEN PORCH OR DECK FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE HEADER DONN, INCLUDING POSTS, GUARDRAILS,
PICKETS, STEPS AND FLOOR STRUCTURE. COVERINGS THAT WOULD
PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER ACCUMULATION ON THE SURFACE OR
AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS ARE ALLOWED.

IN AREAS SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM TERMITES METHODS OF PROTECTION
SHALL BE ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN THE NC.-R

UNDER-FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING

(continved)

SHEATHING

NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
AS SET FORTH IN THE NC.R

ROOF SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN OR
STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND WITH PANEL
CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.

STRUCTURAL FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THE NC.-R

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS,
CALCULATIONS, AND PLANS FOR REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND
THICKNESS FOR PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING PANELS AND FOR
DIAPHRAGM NAILING AND ADHESIVE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL VERTICAL JOINTS OF PANEL SHEATHING SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE
FASTENED TO, COMMON STUDS. HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN BRACED

PANELS SHALL OCCUR OVER, AND BE FASTENED TO, COMMON BLOCKING
OF A MINIMUM OF | I/2 INCH THICKNESS.

WHERE APPLICABLE, REFER TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR
REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD SHEAR
PANELS AND FOR REQUIRED SHEAR WALL NAILING SCHEDULE.

IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DIWELLING CONSTRUCTION USING HARD BOARD
OR ALUMINUM AS A SOFFIT MATERIAL, THE SOFFIT MA‘I'ERIAL SHALL BE
SECURELY ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEMBERS AND

UNDERLAYMENT MATERIAL OF EITHER FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WNOOD,

AND UNDERLAYMENT AND SHALL
THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE.
LINE IS |0 FEET OR MORE FROM THE BUILDING
FACE, THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE SECTION DO NOT APFLY.

FLOOR FRAMING

ALL FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED |-JOIST NOOD FLOOR TRUSSES.
REFER TO MANUFACTURER FOR ALL LAYOUTS AND CALCULATIONS.

REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT PLANS & CALCULATIONS
FOR SIZE, SPACING, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS; SIZE,
LOCATION, AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR BEAMS AND HEADERS;

AND ALL RELATED FRAMING ISSUES.

ROOF FRAMING

3.

ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE BY PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES
SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN
LOADS, CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME CEILING
OPTIONS, AND SHEAR TRANSFER, PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

THE BRACING OF WOOD TRUSSES SHALL COMPLY TO THEIR APPROPRIATE
ENGINEERED DESIGN. PER THE NC.-R

TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT, NOTCHED, DRILLED, SPLICED
OR OTHERNWISE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF
A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ALTERATIONS RESULTING

IN THE ADDITION OF LOAD (E.6. HVAC EQUIPMENT, WATER HEATER)
THAT EXCEEDS THE DESIGN LOAD FOR THE TRUSSES SHALL NOT BE
PERMITTED WITHOUT ARITTEN VERIFICATION THAT THE TRUSS IS
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING SUCH ADDITIONAL LOADING.

ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY A
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE
PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT.

MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRANINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION,

HNALL FRAMING

THE SIZE, HEIGHT, AND SPACING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC.-R

STUDS SHALL BE PLACED WITH THEIR WIDE DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR
TO THE WALL.

NOT LESS THAN THREE STUDS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH CORNER
OF AN EXTERIOR WALL.

NWOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH A DOUBLE TOP PLATE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS
NITH BEARING PARTITIONS END JOINTS IN TOP PLATES SHALL BE
OFF‘E:E'I'ATI.EA5T24 INCHES. JOINTS NEED NOT OCCUR OVER STUDS.

ALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2-INCHES NOMINAL THICKNESS AND
HAVE AND"I’H AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE STUDS. SEE
EXCEPTIONS.

WHE?EJOISTBWES RAFTERS ARE SPACED MORE THAN |6 INCHES
ON CENTER AND THE BEARING STUDS BELOW ARE SPACED 24 INCHES

ON CENTER, SUCH MEMBERS SHALL BEAR WITHIN 5 INCHES OF THE

STUDS BENEATH. SEE EXCEPTIONS.

STUDS SHALL HAVE FULL BEARING ON NOMINAL 2 BY OR LARGER
PLATE OR SILL HAVING A WIDTH AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE WIDTH
OF THE STUDS.

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONSTRUCTED
NITH 2-INCH-BY-3-INCH STUDS SPACED 24 INCHES ON CENTER OR, WHEN

NOT A PART OF A BRACED WALL LINE, 2-INCH-BY-4-INCH FLAT STUDS
SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS SHALL BE
CAPPED WITH AT LEAST A SINGLE TOP PLATE. INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS
SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

NOOD & FRAMING

(continued)

8.

DRILLING AND NOTHCING OF STUDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

I NOTHCING. ANY STUD IN AN EXTERIOR WALL OR BEARING PARTITION
MAY BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT
OF ITS WIDTH. STUDS IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS MAY BE NOTCHED
TO A DEPTH NOT TO EXCEED 40 PERCENT OF A SINGLE STUD WIDTH.
NOTCHING OF BEARING STUDS SHALL BE ON ONE EDGE ONLY AND
NOT TO EXCEED ONE-FOURTH THE HEIGHT OF THE STUD. NOTCHING
SHALL NOT OCCUR IN THE BOTTOM OR TOP & INCHES OF BEARING
STUDS.

2. DRILI.IN& ANY STUD MAY BE BORED OR DRILLED, PROVIDED
DIAMETER OF THE RESUL"

ENT SHALL ALSO BE DOUBLED NITH NO MORE THAN TWO
5UCGE56IVE DOUBLED STUDS BORED.

3.  CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF STUDS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO

FLOOR TO CEILING AND AT LEAST ONE STUD FURTHER ON EAC«H SIDE
OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN NOTCHED OR CUT.
(p) THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A KITCHEN MAY BE REINFORCED

FURTHER ON EACH SIDE OF THE SECTION THAT HAS BEEN
NOTCHED OR CUT.

WHEN PIPING OR DUCTHORK IS PLACED IN OR PARTIALY IN AN EXTERIOR
OR INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALL, NECESSITATION CUTTING, DRILLING

OR NOTCHING OF THE TOP PLATE B MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF ITS NIDTH
A GALVANIZED METAL TIE OF NOT LESS THAN 0.054 INCH THICK AND | I/2"
INCHES WIDE SHALL BE FASTENED ACROSS AND TO THE PLATE AT EACH
SIDE OF THE OPENING WITH NOT LESS THAN EIGHT 10d NAILS HAVING A
MINIMUM LENGTH OF | 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) AT EACH SIDE OR EQUIVALENT.
THE METAL TIE MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF & INCHES PAST THE OFENING.

HEADERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING PER THE NC.-R

FOUNDATION CRIPPLE WALLS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NC.-R CODE

WNOOD STUD WALLS SHALL BE BRACED AS REGQUIRED BY THE NC-R

UNLESS COVERED BY INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OR
SHEATHING MEETING THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE, ALL
STUD PARTITIONS OR WALLS WITH STUDS HAVING A HEIGHT-TO-LEAST
THICKNESS RATIO EXCEEDING 50 SHALL HAVE BRIDGING NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND OF THE SAME WIDTH AS THE STUDS
FITTED SNUGLY AND NAILED THERETO TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE LATERAL
SUPPORT.

EIRE BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND A ROOF
SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN THE NC.-R

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER, OR THWO
THICKNESSES OF I-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP JOINTS, OR
ONE THICKNESS OF 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH JOINTS
BACKED BY 23/32-INCH NOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR ONE THICKNESS
OF 3/4-INCH PARTICLEBOARD WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4-INCH
PARTICLEBOARD, |/2-INCH 6YPSOM BOARD, OR |/4-INCH CEMENT-BASED
MILLBOARD.

BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL NOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE
SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN
ACCEPTABLE FIRE BLOCK.

BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 10 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN
WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL RONS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS. LOOSE FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT

ANNER TE
ABILITY TO REMAIN IN PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF FIRE
AND HOT GASSES.

WHEN THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED

APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS, WHERE THE
FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOI
DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES UNDER
THE FOLLONING CIRCUMSTANCES:

| CEILING 1S SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING.

2. FLOOR FRAMING IS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-WEB OR
PERFORATED MEMBERS.

HANDRAIL AND SUARDRAIL

2.

GUARDRAIL OF 36" HIGH MIN. SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE FINISHED GRADE
OR FLOOR BELOW RAISED AREA EXCEEDS 30",

HANDRAIL AT STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN 4 OR MORE STAIR RISERS
ARE REGQUIRED.
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THERMAL & MOISTURE

THERMAL & MOISTURE

PROTECTION

PROTECTION (continved)

THERMAL & MOISTURE

PROVIDE ALL FLASHING , COUNTER-FLASHING, BITUTHENE, MEMBRANE
WATERPROOFING, SHEET METAL, CAULKING, SEALANTS, ELASTOMERIC
WALKING SURFACES, AND RAIN GUTTERS AND/OR DIVERTERS WHERE
REQUIRED, TO MAKE WORK COMPLETELY WATERPROOF.

2. "CORROSION RESISTANCE" SHALL MEAN THE ABILITY OF A MATERIAL
TO WITHSTAND DETERIORATION OF IT'S SURFACE OR IT'S PROPERTIES 5.
WHEN EXPOSED TO IT'S ENVIRONMENT.

3. BALCONIES, LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRNAYS, OCCUPIED ROOFS AND
SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER AND SEALED UNDER- 6.
NEATH SHALL BE WATERPROOFED AND SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE) FOR DRAINAGE,

4. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2 INCH DROP FROM FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR T
ELEVATION TO THE HIGHEST FLOOR ELEVATION OF ANY ADJOINING
DECK OR BALCONY.

S. ELASTOMERIC OR MEMBRANE DECK COATINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AT DECKS AND BALCONIES.
COLOR, FINISH, AND DETAILING SHALL BE APPROVED BY OANER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

6. UNLESS DESIGNED TO DRAIN OVER DECK EDGES, DRAINS AND OVER-
FLOWS OF ADEQUATE SIZE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LOW POINTS
OF THE DECK OR BALCONY.

7.  FOUNDATION WALLS WHERE THE OUTSIDE GRADE IS HIGHER THAN
THE INSIDE GRADE SHALL BE WATER-PROOFED AND
DAMPPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

8. PARAPET WALLS SHALL BE PROPERLY COPED WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE,
WEATHERPROOF MATERIALS OF A WIDTH NO LESS THAN THE THICKNESS lo.
OF THE PARAPET WALL. PARAPET COPING SHALL EXTEND 2" MINIMUM
DOWN THE FACES OF THE PARAPET.

ELASHING
I APPROVED ION-REsIsTANT FLASHING 5HALL BE

CORROS| APPLIED
SHINGLE-FASHION IN A MANNER T¢ WATER INTO THE WALL 12,
CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDIN& STRUCTURAL FRAMING

INENTS. ~-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED

COMPO! AS FLASHING SHALL
COMPLY WITH AAMA TlI. FLUID-APPLIED USED AS FLASHING IN |3,
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA TI4. THE FLASHING SHALL

EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. ALUMINUM FLASHING
SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONTACT WITH FIBER CEMENT MATERIAL, EXCEPT AT

COUNTER FLASHING. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE LOCATIONS STATED IN NC.-R.

2 AT ALL NINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS USE FORTIFIBER WATER-RESISTIVE 4.
BARRIERS, |.C.C. ESR-1027, INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. ALL BEAMS, OUTLOOKERS, CORBELS, ETC. PROJECTED THROUGH 15,
EXTERIOR WALLS OR PENETRATING EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE
FLASHED WITH A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (NO. 26 SHEET METAL GAGE) le.

CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL AND CAULKED.

4. ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND STANDARDS OF THE SHEET METAL
AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(SMACNA), THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AND SEALANT,
NWATERPROOFING AND RESTORATION INSTITUTE'S (SWR.) GUIDE -
"SEALANT'S: THE PROFESSIONAL'S GUIDE".

S. SHEET METAL SHALL BE STEEL SHEET, HOT-DIPPED, TIGHT COATED
AND GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO AS.TM. AS25 AND SHALL BE A
NUMBER 24 SHEET METAL GAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN 8.
THESE NOTES, PLANS, OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

6.  SHEET ALUMINUM SHALL CONFORM WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS
QQA-A-359 AND AS.TM. B209 ALLOY 3003. 9.

1 FABRICATE SHEET METAL WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS AND SOLDER 20.

WITH TYPE AND FLUX RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. SEAL
ALUMINUM SEAMS WITH EPOXY METAL SEAM CEMENT. WHERE
REQUIRED FOR STRENGTH, RIVET SEAMS AND JOINTS.

o. SHOP FABRICATE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY WATER- 2I.
PROOF, WEATHER RESISTANT INSTALLATION

4.  ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE SELF-SEAL STRIPS OR BE INTERLOCKING,
AND COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225 OR D 3462.

0. BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WNITH |
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE OF
EITHER CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH
THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF T7
POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL O.019-INCH THICKNESS 3.

N

Il.  VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING SHINGLES.
VALLEY LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED AS STATED
PER THE NC.-R

12. A CRICKET OR SADDLE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE RIDGE SIDE OF ANY
ASURED

CKET OR INGS SHALL
SHEET OR THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ROOF COVERING. 4.
ﬂ-lEmg-ODIFNEYWIM AT THE INTERSECTION OF CRICKET OR SADDLE AND

18.  FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDENALL SHALL BE BY THE STEP-FLASHING
METHOD PER NC-R.

4. FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL FRONT WALL, AS WELL AS SOIL STACK,
VENT PIPE AND CHIMNEY FLASHING, SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE
ASPHALT SHINGLE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS.

15. AT THE JUNCTURE OF ROOF VERTICAL SURFACES, FLASHING AND 5.
COUNTERFLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NC.-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND,
WHERE OF METAL, SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.0l9 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL

6. VALLEY FLASHING FOR CONCRETE TILE ROOFS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED.
ROOFING MATERIALS

I ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NC-R AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLATION OF ROOF COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

2. ROOFS AND ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE
COMPATIBLE WITH EACH OTHER AND WITH THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
TO WHICH THE MATERIALS ARE APPLIED. 1.

3. ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE NC.-R IN THE ABSENCE OF 8.
APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR WHERE MATERIALS ARE OF QUESTIONABLE
SUITABILITY, TESTING BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO DETERMINE THE CHARACTER,

QUALITY, AND LIMITATIONS OF APPLICATION OF THE MATERIALS.

PROTECTION (continved)

DOORS & WINDONS

ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE DELIVERED IN PACKAGES BEARING 4.
THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFYING MARKS AND APPROVED TESTING AGENCY
LABELS WHEN REGUIRED. BULK SHIPMENTS OF MATERIALS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY THE SAME INFORMATION ISSUED IN THE FORM OF A

CERTIFICATE OR ON A BILL OF LADING BY THE MANUFACTURER lo.

COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES SHALL BE OF ASPHALT OR
APPROVED RELATED MATERIALS AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE NC.-R

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM .
D 226 TYPE |, ASTM D 4864, TYPE |, OR ASTM D 6757. SELF-ADHERING
POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 970

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D 225
OR ASTM D 3462.

FASTENERS FOR ASPHALT SHlNéLE SHALL BE 6GALVANIZED STEEL,
STAINLESS STEEL, ALUMINUM, OR COPPER ROOFING NAILS, MINIMUM 12
GAGE SHANK WITH A MINIMUM 3/8 INCH DIAMETER HEAD, ASTM F 1667,
OF A LENGTH TO PENETRATE THROUGH THE ROOFING MATERIALS AND A
MINIMUM OF 3/4 INCH INTO THE ROOF SHEATHING. WHERE THE ROOF I
SHEATHING IS LESS THAN 8/4 INCH THICK, THE FASTENERS SHALL

PENETRATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING. FASTENERS SHALL COMPLY WITH

ASTM F 1667,

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF FASTENERS

REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER. FOR NORMAL APPLICATION,

ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE SECURED TO THE ROOF WITH NOT LESS

THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER 2.
INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE PER NC.-R.

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCOR- E]
DANCE WITH THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF N.C.-R CLAY ROOF TILE SHALL COMLY WITH 4.
ASTM C ll6T.

CONCRETE AND CLAY TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY OVER SOLID
SHEATHING OR SPACED STRUCTURAL SHEATHING BOARDS.

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ROOF

SLOPES OF 2 1/2 UNITS VERTICAL IN |12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12)

OR GREATER. FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM 2 1/2 UNITS VERTICAL

IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-1/2:12) TO FOUR UNITS VERTICAL 6.
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12), DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT

APPLICATION IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

\YMENT FOR CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE SHALL CONFORM WITH
ASTM D 226, TYPE II; ASTM D 2626 TYPE |; OR ASTM D 6380 CLASS M T
MINERAL SURFACED ROLL ROOFING.

CONCRETE ROOF TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1442,
NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT AND NOT LESS THAN |l GAGE, o.

WHICHEVER 1S LESS. ATTACHING WIRE FOR CLAY OR CONCRETE TILE

SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN 0.083-INCH. PERIMETER FASTENING AREAS
INCLUDE THREE TILE COURSES BUT NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES FROM EITHER
SIDE OF HIPS OR RIDGES AND EDGES OF EAVES AND GABLE RAKES. a.
NC-R

CLAY AND CONCRETE ROOF TILES SHALL BE FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE
AITH THE NC.R

TILE SHALL BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, BASED ON CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, ROOF SLOPE, UNDERLAYMENT
SYSTEM, AND TYPE OF TILE BEING INSTALLED PER THE NC.-R

THE INSTALLTION OF BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NC.-R

BUILT-UP ROOFS SHALL HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM OF ONE-

FOUTH UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT SLOPE) lo.

FOR DRAINAGE, EXCEPT FOR COAL-TAR BUILT-UP ROOFS THAT SHALL
HAVE A DESIGN SLOPE OF A MINIMUM ONE-EIGHTH UNIT VERTICAL IN
12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (I-PERCENT SLOPE).

BUILT-UP ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
STANDARDS PER THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS

SEE FINISHES IN THESE GENERAL NOTES FOR EXTERIOR PLASTER.

MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE NC.-R

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A
WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR IVELOPE. THE EXTERIOR WALL

(continved)

HARDBOARD SIDING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
AHA Al35.6 AND, WHERE USED STRUCTURALLY, SHALL BE SO IDENTIFIED

BY THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY. lo.

WOOD VENEERS ON EXTERIOR WALLS OF BUILDINGS OF TYPES |, I, Il

AND |V CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN |-INCH NOMINAL

THICKNESS, 0.438-INCH EXTERIOR HARDBOARD SIDING OR 0375-INCH
EXTERIOR-TYPE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR PARTICLE-BOARD .
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM NIDTH OF |12 INCHES SHALL 12
REQUIREMENTS

COMPLY WITH THE OF ASTM ClIg6, TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE II.
LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP
SIDINS NOT HAVING TONGUE-AND-GROOVE
ENDS SEALED WITH CAULKING, INSTALLED WITH AN H-SECTION JOINT COVER,
LOCATED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY
WITH NG‘R. LAP 5IDIN6 COURSES MAY BE INSTALLED WITH THE FASTENER

CONCEALED,
MAMFAGTURE% INSTN.LA'HON INSTRUCTIONS.

INSULATION

INSULATING MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR

RETARDERS OR VAPER-PERMEABLE MEME?ANE.INSTALL@ WITHIN
FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL-

ASSEMBLIES, CRANL SPACES AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME- 1S,
SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 123.

DUCT INSULATION MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-R

INSULATION AND COVERING ON PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A
FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-
INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450. SEE EXCEPTIONS.

ALL EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL
HAVE A CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF NOT LESS THAN 0.12 WATT PER SQUARE I7.
CENTIMETER PER NC.-R TESTS FOR CRITIAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE

MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 470.

THE USE OF ABOVE DECK THERMAL INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION 1S COVERED WITH AN APPROVED ROOF
COVERING AND PASSES FM 4450 OR UL 1256 PER NC.-R.

CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 16
CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404. EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH INSULATING
MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC
16 CFR, PARTS 1209 AND 1404,

INSULATION IN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, ROOF-CEILING
LIES, WALLS, CRANL SPACES OR ATTICS SHALL BE EITHER
OF THE BLOWN-IN CELLULOSE TYPE OR FIBERGLASS BATTS OR
BLANKET TYPE PER BUILDER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 2.

THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING |.EC.C. BUT NOT

LIMITED TO INSULATION "R" VALUES, PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING

"U" VALUES, ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ADOPTED STATE

AND LOCAL ENERGY CODE EQUIREMENTS. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS 3.
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DURABLY SEALED WITH AN AIR
BARRIER SYSTEM TO LIMIT INFILTRATION. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL

THERWISE
SEALED WITH AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL OR SOLID MATERIAL CONSISTENT
WITH APPENDIX E-23 AND E-2.4 OF THE NC-R: 4.
|. BLOCKING AND SEALING FLOOR/CEILING SYSTEMS AND UNDER
KNEE WALLS OPEN TO UNCONDITIONED OR EXTERIOR SPACE.
2. CAPPING AND SEALING SHAFTS OR CHASES, INCLUDING FLUE

SHAFTS.
3. CAPPING AND SEALING SOFFIT OR DROPPED CEILING AREAS.

FRAMED CAVITY WALLS. THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE WALL INSULATION
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT
WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE AIR BARRIER. INSULATION SHALL BE
SUBSTANTIALLY FREE FROM INSTALLATION 6GAPS, YOIDS, OR COMPRESSION.
FOR FRAMED WALLS, THE CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON ALL
SIDES NITH A RIGID MATERIAL OR AN AIR BARRIER MATERIAL. WALL
INSULATION SHALL BE ENCLOSED AT THE FOLLONING LOCATIONS WHEN
INSTALLED ON EXTERIOR WALLS PRIOR TO BEING COVERED BY

ImmTRUGTIW CONSISTENT WITH APPENDIX E-2.3 AND E-2.4 OF NC-R:

2. SHONERS

3. STAIRS

4. FIREPLACE INITS

ENCLOSURE OF WALL CAVITY INSULATION ALSO APPLIES TO WALLS THAT
ADJOIN ATTIC SPACES BY PLACING A RIGID MATERIAL OR AIR BARRIER
MATERIAL ON THE ATTIC SIDE.

BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER THAT
ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A I
NATER-RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED

AND A MEANS OF DRAINING WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY TO THE
EXTERIOR. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED. 2.

ONE LAYER OF NO. |15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS,
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE | FELT OR OTHER APPROVED
NATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING

LAPPED
NO'TI.EQTHAN&INOHE THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS
AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE.

4.
FIBER CEMENT SIDING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-R AND
COMPLYING NITH ASTM D 3679 SHALL BE PERMITTED ON EXTERIOR WALLS
OF BUILDINGS OF TYPE V CONSTRUCTION LOCATED IN AREAS WHERE THE 5.
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED SPECIFIED DOES NOT EXCEED 100 MILES PER HOUR

C. WHERE

EXCEEDS |30 MILES PER HOUR OR BUILDING HEIGHTS ARE IN EXCESS OF 40
FT., DATA INDICATING COMPLIANCE MUST BE SUBMITTED. FIBER CEMENT SIDING
SHALL BE SECURED TO BUILDING TO PROVIDE WNEATHER PROTECTION FOR

THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING 2

SEE FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR SIZES AND TYPES OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS AND FOR ANY DIVIDED LITE PATTERNS.
COLORS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDER AND ARCHITECT

OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM USED
. OTHER

THAN | /& INCHES THICK, OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED DOORS.

NO DOUBLE FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED UNLESS THERE IS A
SUFFICIENT OVERHANG OR COVERED PATIO COVERING THESE
DOORS. NO DOUBLE WOOD FRENCH DOORS SHALL BE USED IN
ANY CASE

PROVIDE SECURITY HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS
IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS REQUIRE THE INCLUSION
OF A PHOTOELECTRIC SENSOR, EDGE SENSOR OR SOME OTHER
SIMILAR DEVICE FOR REMOTE OPERATION AND AS A SAFETY PRE-
CAUTION TO PREVENT THE DOOR FROM CLOSING WHEN SOMETHING
1S BLOCKING THE PATH OF THE DOOR. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLTION INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL
MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF THE CURRENT AMERICAN 6

FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHALL BE APPLIED OVER SHEATHING OR MATERIN.E: LISTED INATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE AS.TM. E283-73 WITH A PRESSURE

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. T

FIBER CEMENT SIDING FASTENERS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL MEET THE
REGQUIREMENTS OF THE NC.-B 8.

EXTERIOR WALLS OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC.-R

DIFFERENTIAL OF 157 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT AND SHALL BE T
CERTIFIED AND LABELED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL
HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENING

WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED
THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT
BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
WINDON WELL.

END JOINTS SHALL HAVE THE 13.

TO Nc-R OR VED 4.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5 SQUARE FEET IN THE CASE OF A

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL WINDOW AND NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET
IN THE CASE OF AN UPPER STORY WINDOW.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20 INCHES.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL
FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL BE 9 SQUARE
FEET, WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36 INCHES.

THE AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL ALLOW EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENING TO BE FULLY OPENED PER THE NC.-R THE

LADDER
OR STEPS REQUIRED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF é&"

INTO THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS OF THE WINDOW WELL.

NINDOW WELLS NITH A VERTICAL DEPTH GREATER THAN 44 INCHES
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PERMANENTLY AFFIXED LADDER OR
STEPS USABLE WITH THE WINDOW IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION.

BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO
BULKHEAD

BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS,
ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVE SUCH OPENINGS, PROVIDED
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH THE N.C.-R AND
SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR FORCE

GREATER THAN THAT WHICH 1S REQUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE

ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING.

ALL INTERIOR EGRESS DOORS AND A MINIMUM OF ONE EXTERIOR EGRESS

FINISHES

SYPSUM BOARD

GYPSUM NALLBOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE

WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL CODE
AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

MATERIALS. ALL GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C 22, C 4715, C 514, C 1002, C 1047, C IITT,C 1178, C 1278,
C 1396, OR C 1658 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THE N.C.-R. ADHESIVES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 6YPSUM
BOARD SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 551.

GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE
STANDARDS LISTED IN THE N.C.-R WHERE REQUIRED FOR FIRE
PROTECTION, CONFORM TO THE NC -R

INTERIOR 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WHERE IT IS
DIRECTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER.

ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE
FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS. EDGES AND ENDS OF
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE IN MODERATE CONTACT EXCEPT IN CON-
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION,
SHEAR RESISTANCE, OR DIAPHRAGM ACTION 1S NOT REQUIRED.
CEALED SPACES WHERE FIRE-RESISTACE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

FASTENERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES OF VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES,
OR THE EDGES AND ENDS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PERPENDICULAR
TO SUPPORTS, AND AT THE WALL LINE MAY BE OMITTED EXCEPT ON
SHEAR-RESISTING ELEMENTS OR FIRE- RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES. FASTENERS
SHALL BE APPLIED IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO FRACTURE THE FACE
PAPER WITH THE FASTENER HEAD

GYPSUM BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE

APPLICATION OF CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NON-ABSORBENT

FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 1396, C |18 OR CI218. USE OF
TTED ON

SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH
1S TO BE MADE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
EFFORT.

SLAZING ¢ SAFETY GLAZING

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF
NoT THAN SUcH ROOMS.

ACCESS OR
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AGGRESATE GLAZING AREAS IN
WINDONWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH
MUST BE

EXCEPT AS INDICATED, EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS

LOCATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION
SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF
GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,

WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE

ACID ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED,
OR BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT
BEING DESTROYED.

INDIVIDUAL GLAZED AREAS, INCLUDING GLASS MIRRORS IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF CPSC 16 CFR,
PART |120I. 6LAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC 6.

THE FOLLONING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING:

I GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SINGING,
SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS
GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR

OOR WHERE
24-INCHES THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND BOTT
60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING

3.  GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT
MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

8.1 EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE
FEET.

32 BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
33 TOP EDGE MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

84 ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED

HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

4. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER
PANELS AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA

OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLFPOOLS,
SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. 6LAZING
ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

6.  GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR

SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF

THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE
AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE WATER'S EDGE. THIS
SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING AND ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE
GLAZING.

7. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRAAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36

INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE EXPOSED

SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE

OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

8. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF STAIRWAYS

WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING
AND AITHIN A 60-INCH HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES
FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING.

HINGED SHOWER DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD.

GLAZING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENERGY COMPLIANCE
CALCULATIONS BASED ON A LOCALLY ADOPTED ENERGY CODE,
THE MODEL ENERGY CODE OR THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION CODE.

IN DAELLING UNITS, AHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW 1S
LOCATED MORE THAN T2 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE
OR SURFACE BELOW, THE LOWEST PART OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF THE

WINDOW SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED
OPERABLE

FLOOR OF THE ROOM IN WHICH THE WINDOW IS LOCATED.

SECTIONS OF WINDOWS SHALL NOT PERMIT OPENINGS THAT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH (102 MM) DIAMETER SPHERE
ARE LOCATED WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF THE FINISHED FLOOR.

OPERABLE PANEL IN THE SAME
T VERTICAL EDGE 1S WITHIN

WHERE SUCH OPENINGS

WNATER TANT 6YPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMI

CEILINGS WHERE FRAMING SPACING DOES NOT EXCEED |2 INCHES ON CENTER
FOR 1/2-INCH-THICK OR 16 INCHES FOR 5/8-INCH-THICK 6YPSUM BOARD.
WATER-RESISTANT 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A
VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR EXPOSED
EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS, SHALL BE SEALED AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

WATER RESISTANT 6YPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE
THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO
CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY.

WHEN APPLYING A WATER-BASED TEXTURE MATERIAL, THE MINIMUM
GYPSUM BOARD THICKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED FROM 3/8 INCH TO
1/2 INCH FOR 16-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING, AND FROM 1/2 INCH TO 5/&
INCH FOR 24-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING OR 1/2 INCH SAG-RESISTANT
GYPSUM CEILING BOARD SHALL BE USED.

EXTERIOR LATH

]

ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-
RESISTANT MATERIAL.

BACKING OR A LATH SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT RIGIDITY TO
PERMIT PLASTER APPLICATION.

WHERE LATH ON VERTICAL SURFACES EXTENDS BETWEEN RAFTERS
OR OTHER SIMILAR PROJECTING MEMBERS, SOLID BACKING SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SUPPORT FOR LATH AND ATTACHMENTS.

GYPSUM LATH OR 6YPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED, EXCEPT THAT
ON HORIZONTAL SUPPORTS OF CEILINGS OR ROOF SOFFITS IT MAY
BE USED AS BACKING FOR METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH AND
CEMENT PLASTER.

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERNISE, ALL WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE SECURELY
FASTENED PER THE N.C.-R OR WITH OTHER APPROVED ALUMINUM,

STAINLESS STEEL, ZINC-COATED OR OTHER APPROVED
CORROSION-RESISTIVE FASTENERS. WHERE THE BASIC WIND SPEED IS |lO
MILES PER HOUR OR HIGHER, THE ATTACHMENT OF WALL COVERINGS SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED
AND ADWSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE.

A MINIMUM 0.0l9-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A
MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 31/2 INCHES SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 926. THE WEEP SCREED

WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE
WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE
EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF THE WEEP SCREED.

EXTERIOR PLASTER

PLASTERING AITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH AND SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHEN APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE,
PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD OR DECAY-RESISTANT NOOD OR
GYPSUM BACKING. IF THE PLASTER SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY
VENEER

Y CONCEALED,
PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL
THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION AITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM,
EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELONW,
LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO FIBER CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE
AS SET FORTH PER THE NC.-R

ONLY APPROVED PLASTICITY AGENTS AND APPROVE AMOUNTS
THEREOF MAY BE ADDED TO PORTLAND CEMENT. WHEN PLASTIC
CEMENT IS USED, NO ADDITIONAL LIME OR PLASTICIZERS SHALL

BE ADDED. HYDRATED LIME OR THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LIME
PUTTY USED AS A PLASTICIZER MAY BE ADDED TO CEMENT PLASTER
OR CEMENT AND LIME PLASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THAT
SET FORTH IN ASTM C 426.

GYPSUM PLASTER SHALL NOT BE USED ON EXTERIOR SURFACES.

PLASTER COATS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING FOR A
PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS AFTER SET HAS OCCURRED.
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED AHEN THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE IS
HIGHER THAN 40 DEGREES F (4 DEGREES C), UNLESS PROVISIONS
ARE MADE TO KEEP CEMENT PLASTER WORK ABOVE 40 DEGREES F
(4 DEGREES C), PRIOR TO ¢ DURING APPLICATION AND 4& HOURS
THEREAFTER.

COLOR AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OAWNER/
BUILDER AND ARCHITECT.

A |-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM SUCH AS "MAGNA WALL"
1.€.C. NO. ER-4776, "EXPO FIBRENALL" |.C.C. NO. ER-4368, OR
APPROVED EQUAL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF A 3-COAT EXTERIOR
PLASTER SYSTEM.
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MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

MECHANICAL &

PLUMBING (continved)

HYAC,

I ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE NORTH CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL AND

SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
RESIDENTIAL AND FUEL 6AS CODE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN ENTIRE HV.AC. SYSTEM AND SUBMIT
DRANINGS FOR ONNER/BUILDER'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT.

3. WHERE AIR CONDITIONING IS AN OPTIONAL FEATURE, HEATING SYSTEMS
MUST BE DESIGNED AND DUCT WORK SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
AIR CONDITIONING NEEDS.

4. WHERE THE PRIMARY HEATING SYSTEM IS A FORCED-AIR FURNACE, AT
LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE
TO MAINTAIN DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES
OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INCLUDE THE CAPABILITY TO SET
BACK OR TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE
TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEG. F (12 C) OR UP TO 85 DEG. F (29 C).

5. ALL DUCTINORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
NC.-R

6. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FORCED AIR UNITS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NC.-R

1 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOOT IN DUCTWORK WHEN OPTIONAL
"HONEYWELL" OR "CARRIER" ELECTRONIC AIR CLEANER IS PROVIDED.

8. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR
CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER

SHALL HAVE NO OFENINGS INTO THE

4.  EXTERIOR-GRADE INSTALLATIONS. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES
INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A SOLID BASE
OR APPROVED MATERIAL A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES THICK.

0. UNDER-FLOOR INSTALLATION. SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF & INCHES ABOVE THE ADJOINING GRADE.

Il.  CRANL SPACE SUPPORTS. IN A CRANL SPACE, A MINIMUM OF 2-INCH
THICK SOLID BASE, 2-INCH (5| MM) THICK FORMED CONCRETE, OR STACKED
APPROVED

MASONRY UNITS HELD IN PLACE BY MORTAR OR OTHER
METHOD. THE ORTED NOT LESS THAN 2
INCHES ABOVE GRADE.

12. DRAINAGE. BELOW-GRADE INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
NATURAL DRAIN OR AN AUTOMATIC LIFT OR SUMP PUMP. FOR PIT
REQUIREMENTS REFER TO NC.-M

YENTING

I IN LIEV OF REQUIRED EXTERIOR OPENINGS FOR NATURAL VENTILATION
IN BATHROOMS CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHONER OR COMBINATION
THEREOF, A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM MAY BE PROVIDED.

THE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATES SHALL BE 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT
VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION. VENTILATION
AIR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE
PER NC.-R

2. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

3. RANGE HOODS SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE OUTDOORS
THE DUCT SERVING THE HOOD SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACE,
SHALL BE AIR TIGHT, SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER
AND SHALL BE INDEPENDENT OF AI.L OTHER EXHAUST SYSTEMS. DUCTS
SERVING RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT TERMINATE IN AN ATTIC OR CRANL

INSIDE THE BUILDING. DUCTS SERVING RANGE HOODS

CONSTRUCTED OF 6ALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL OR

4. WHERE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND WHERE MECHANICAL OR NATURAL
VENTILATION IS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, LISTED AND LABELED
DUCTLESS RANGE HOODS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO DISCHARGE
TO THE OUTDOORS PER N.C.-M

5. DUCTS FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN COOKING APPLIANCES EQUIPPED
WITH DOAN DRAFT EXHAUST SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE CONSTRUCTED OF SCHEDULE 40 PVC PIPE PROVIDED THAT THE
INSTALLATION COMPLIES WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING PER NC.-M:

A, THE DUCT SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER A CONCRETE SLAB
POURED ON GRADE.

B.  THE UNDERFLOOR TRENCH IN WHICH THE DUCT IS INSTALLED
SHALL BE COMPLETELY BACKFILLED WITH SAND OR GRAVEL.

€. THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE THE INDOOR CONCRETE FLOOR SURFACE.

D. THE PVC DUCT SHALL EXTEND NOT GREATER THAN | INCH
ABOVE GRADE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

E. THE PVC DUCTS SHALL BE SOLVENT CEMENTED.

6 EXHAUST HOOD SYSTEMS CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING IN EXCESS OF 400
CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKEUP AIR AT A RATE APPROXIMATELY
EQUAL TO THE EXHAUST AIR RATE THAT IS IN EXCESS OF 400 CUBI

Mil 5UOH MAKEUP AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
OMATICALLY CONTROLLED TO
5TART AND OPERATE SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE EXHAUST SYSTEM.
BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR AND
WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION

1 DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS, UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, SHALL BE VENTED TO
THE OUTSIDE AIR BY A TYPE 'B' VENT AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE N.C.-M

PLUWMBING

I A POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED, INSTALLED
AND MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION FROM NONPOTABLE LIQUIDS, SOLIDS OR GASES BEING
INTRODUCED INTO THE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY THROUGH
CROSS-CONNECTIONS OR ANY OTHER PIPING CONNECTIONS TO THE
SYSTEM. BACKFLOW PRE- VENTER APPLICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO
NC.-P.

2 THE SUPPLY LINES OR FITTINGS FOR EVERY PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL
BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT BACKFLONW. PLUMBING FIXTURE
FITTINGS SHALL PROVIDE BACKFLOW PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASME All2.8.I.

£ ALL DEVICES, APPURTENANCES, APPLIANCES AND APPARATUS INTENDED

TO SERVE SOME SPECIAL FUNCTION, SUCH AS STERILIZATION, DISTIL-
LATION, PROCESSING, COOLING, OR STORAGE OF ICE OR FOODS, AND
THAT CONNECT TO THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH PROTECTION AGAINST BACKFLON AND CONTAMINATION OF THE
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM. WATER PUMPS, FILTERS, SOFTENERS, TANKS
AND ALL OTHER APPLIANCES AND DEVICES THAT HANDLE OR TREAT
POTABLE WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CONTAMINATION.

4. NWATER SERVICE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
N.C.-P SECTIONS AND EXCEPTIONS)

5. FIXTURE FITTINGS, FAUCETS AND DIVERTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO
THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SO THAT HOT WATER CORRESPONDS
TO THE LEFT SIDE OF THE FITTINGS.

6.  DIVERTERS FOR SINK FAUCETS WITH A SECONDARY OUTLET CONSISTING
OF A FLEXIBLE HOSE AND SPRAY ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
All2.|&. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN NC.-P

7. THE INSTALLATION OF A WATER SERVICE OR WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE
SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN SOIL AND GROUND WATER THAT IS
CONTAMINATED. GROUND WATER CONDITIONS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO
ACERTAIN THE ACCEPTABILITY OF THE WATER SERVICE OR WATER
DISTRIBUTION PIPING MATERIAL FOR THE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. WHERE
DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS EXIST, APPROVED ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS
OR ROUTING SHALL BE REQUIRED.

&, WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO NSF &1 AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN NC.-PLUMBING. ALL
WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPE AND TUBING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

RATING OF 100 Ps| AT 180 DEGREES F.

4. PIPE PASSING OR CINDER WALLS AND FLOORS OR

OTHER MEANS THAT AILL WITHSTAND ANY REACTION FROM THE LIME
AND ACID OF CONCRETE, CINDER OR OTHER CORROSIVE MATERIAL
SHEATHING OR WRAPPING SHALL ALLON FOR EXPANSION AND
CONTRACTION OF PIPING TO PREVENT ANY RUBBING ACTION. MINIMUM
WALL THICKNESS OF MATERIAL SHALL BE 0.025-INCH.

10.  PIPES PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
PHYSICAL DAMAGE PER NC-R.

I PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT DETRIMENTAL STRAINS
AND STRESSES IN THE PIPE. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PROTECT
PIPING FROM DAMAGE RESULTING FROM EXPANSION, CONTRACTION AND
STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO AVOID
STRUCTURAL STRESSES OR STRAINS WITHIN BUILDING COMPONENTS.

12, WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. IN OTHER
CASES, WATER, SOIL AND WASTE PIPES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
OUTSIDE OF A BUILDING, IN UNCONDITIONED ATTICS, UNCONDITIONED
UTILITY ROOMS OR IN ANY OTHER PLACE SUBJECTED TO FREEZING
TEMPERATURES UNLESS ADEQUATE PROVISION IS MADE TO PROTECT
SUCH PIPES FROM FREEZING BY A MINIMUM OF R-6.5 INSULATION
DETE?MINEDAT‘TSDB& F IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM CIT7 OR HEAT

EXTEQIOR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT
LESS THAN & INCHES BELOW THE FROST LINE AND NOT LESS
THAN 12 INCHES BELON GRADE.

12.  BUILDING SENER PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ONE OF THE STANDARDS
LISTED IN NC-R.

14.  BUILDING SENER PIPE FITTINGS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION
WITH THE PIPING MATERIAL INSTALLED AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE
RESPECTIVE PIPE STANDARDS OR ONE OF THE STANDARDS LISTED IN
NC.-P.

15.  WHERE WASTE LINE DROPS OCCUR IN A LOCATION WHERE THE SOUND OF
A FLUSHED TOILET MAY BE UNDESIRABLE, SUCH AS IN WALLS OR
PARTITIONS ADJACENT TO EATING ROOMS, USE CAST IRON PIPING OR
SIMILAR APPROVED HARD OR DENSE PIPING TO MITIGATE SOUND.

16.  CLEANOUTS ON BUILDING SENERS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SET FORTH IN
NC.-R.

I7.  THE MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION FLOW RATES AND QUANTITIES FOR
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NC.-R.

18.  INDIVIDUAL SHONER AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION VALVES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE-BALANCE,
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING OR COMBINATION PRESSURE-BALANCE/
THERMOSTATIC-MIXING VALVE TYPES WITH A HIGH LIMIT STOP IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSE 1016/ ASME All2.1016/CSA BI25.16. AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND ADIUSTED PER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS.

9. GAS AND ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES
ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR. REFER TO N.C.-R FOR EXCEPTION.

20. WATER HEATERS, (USING SOLID, LIQUID OR GAS FUEL) WITH THE EXCEPTION

TER
REPLACEMENT IN A BATHROOM, WHEN
APPROVED BY THE PLUMBING OFFICIAL, PROVIDED THEY ARE VENTED AND
SUPPLIED WITH ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR.

2l.  IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, DI AND D2 AND TOWNHOUSES IN SEISMIC
DESIGN CATEGORY C, WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPFPED
IN THE UPPER ONE-THIRD AND IN THE LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE APPLIANCE
TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO ONE-THIRD OF THE OPERATING
WEIGHT OF THE WATER HEATER, ACTING IN ANY HORIZONTAL DIRECTION, OR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLIANCE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

22. APPLIANCES LOCATED IN A GARAGE OR CARPORT SHALL BE PRO-
TECTED FROM IMPACT BY A MOVING VEHICLE.

23. WHERE WATER HEATERS OR HOT WATER STORAGE TANKS ARE INSTALLED IN:
REMOTE LOCATIONS SUCH AS SUSPENDED CEILING, ATTICS, ABOVE OCCUPIED
SPACES, OR UNVENTILATED CRANL SPACES, A LOCATION WHERE WATER
LEAKAGE FROM THE TANK WILL CAUSE DAMAGE TO PRIMARY STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS, THE TANK OR WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
GALVANIZED STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR
OTHER PANS APPROVED FOR SUCH USE.

24. WHERE CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES ARE LOCATED ON WOOD FRAMED
FLOORS WHERE LEAKAGE WOULD CAUSE DAMAGE, A GALVANIZED
STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE, OR OTHER PANS
APPROVED FOR SUCH USE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

MECHANICAL ¢

PLUMBING (continved)

25.

26.

21

APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT USED FOR HEATING WATER OR STORING HOT
WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A SEPARATE PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE

AND A SEPARATE TEMPERATURE- RELIEF VALVE OR A COMBINATION

-AND-TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE. RELIEF VALVES SHALL HAVE A
SHALL

PRESSURE-
MINIMUM RATED CAPACITY FOR THE EQUIPMENT SERVED AND

TO ANS| Z21.22. THE RELIEF VALVE SHALL NOT BE USED AS A
MEANS OF CONTROLLING THERMAL EXPANSION.

THE WATER SUPPLY TO A DISHNASHER BE PROTECTED AGAINST

SHALL
W BY AN AIR GAP COMPLYING WITH ASME All2.1.3 OR All2.1.2 THAT
PREVENTER

BACKFLOI
1S INSTALLED INTEGRALLY WITHIN THE MACHINE OR A BACKFLOW
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NC-R.

SINK AND DISHNASHER. THE COMBINED DISCHARGE FROM A DISHANASHER
AND A ONE- OR TWO-COMPARTMENT SINK, WITH OR WITHOUT A FOOD-NASTE
DISPOSER, SHALL BE SERVED BY A TRAP OF NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES
(38 MM) IN OUTSIDE DIAMETER. THE DISHNASHER DIS&HAR@E F‘IPE OR TUBING

SHALL RISE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE COUNTER

FASTENED TOTHEWSIDEOFTHES:INKRIMORGOUN‘I‘ERBEFORE
CONNECTING
FITTING IN THE SINK TAILPIECE.

EIREPLACES

FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
LISTING. FACTORY-EUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127.

FIREPLACES ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH AN EXTERIOR AIR SUPPLY

ELECTRICAL

ALL MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION
METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR
CURRENT SAE REQUIREMENTS.

AI-L E.EGTRIGAL SYSTEMS, CIRCUITS, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE GROUNDED IN A MANNER COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

ALL WIRING SHALL BE SO INSTALLED THAT, WHEN COMPLETED, THE
SYSTEM WILL BE FREE FROM SHORT CIRCUITS AND FROM GROUNDS
OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED OR PERMITTED IN NEC. ARTICLE 250.

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORK-
MANLIKE MANNER.

ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, I5- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BELOW SHALL HAVE
GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.

THE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

A.  BATHROOMS.

B. GARAGES AND ALSO ACCESSORY BUILDINGS THAT HAVE A FLOOR
LOCATED AT OR BELON GRADE LEVEL NOT

OF SIMILAR USE.

€. OUTDOORS.

D. CRANL SPACES. WHERE THE CRAWL SPACE IS AT OR BELOW
GRADE LEVEL.

E.  UNFINISHED PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE BASEMENT NOT
INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS.

F.  KITCHENS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE
THE COUNTERTOP SURFACES.

6. SINKS. WHERE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN & FT FROM
THE TOP INSIDE EDGE OF THE BOAL OF THE SINK.

H BOAT HOUSES.

I BATHTUBS OR SHONWER STALLS - WHERE RECEPT,
INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE BATHTUB OR

4. LAUNDRY AREAS

DISHANASHER - 6FC| PROTECTION IS NOT REGUIRED FOR
THAT SUPPLY DISHNASHERS INSTALLED IN DIELLING UNIT
LOCATIONS.

CRANL SPACE LIGHTING OUTLETS. 6FC| PROTECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR LIéHTINé OUTLET$ NOT EXCEEDING 120 VOLTS
INSTALLED IN CRAL SP;

APPLIANCE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN A DINELLING UNIT
FOR SPECIFIC APPLIANCES, SUCH AS LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT,

BE INSTALLED WITHIN & FEET OF THE INTENDED LOCATION OF THE
APPLIANCE.

IN EVERY KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM,
P, BRARY, SUNROOM, BEDROOM,

WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH (INCLUDING SPACE
MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND UNBROKEN ALONG THE FLOOR
LINE BY DOORWAYS AND SIMILAR OPENINGS, FIREPLACES, AND

RAILING& EaHAI.L BE INCLUDED INTHEbFOO’TNEASlREMElT

IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR
AREA OF A DAELLING UNIT, THE TWO OR MORE 20-AMPERE SMALL-
APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRED SHALL SERVE ALL WALL

AND FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ALL COUNTERTOP OUTLETS, AND
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT. THE TWO OR

MORE SMALL-APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

IN KITCHENS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST ROOMS, DINING ROOMS AND
SIMI AREAS OF DRELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR

ES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLONWING:

() A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL
COUNTER SPACE |12 INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE
1S MORE THAN 24 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A
RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT SPACE.

TO THE HEAD OF THE FOOD-WASTE DISPOSER OR TO A WYE

INTENDED AS HABITABLE
ROOMS AND LIMITED TO STORAGE AREAS, NORK AREAS, AND AREAS

ELECTRICAL (continved)

(2) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH ISLAND COUNTER SPACE WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF 24
INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER.

(3) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
EACH PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE NITH A LONG DIMENSION OF
24 INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES
OR GREATER. A PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED FROM
CONNECTING PERPENDICULAR WALL.

(4) COUNTERTOP SPACES SEPARATED BY RANGE TOPS, REFRIGER-
ATORS, OR SINKS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE COUNTER-
TOP BPME IN APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS OF (1), (2), AND (3)
-MO'.N‘I’ED COOKING

A RANGE, COUNTER- UNIT, OR SINK
15 INSTALLED IN AN ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP
BEHIND THE ITEM IS LESS THEN 12 |
IT WILL BE CONSIDERED TO DIVIDE THE COUNTERTOP SPA&E INTO
TNO SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACES. EACH COUNTERTOP
SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS.

(5) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 20
INCHES ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS RENDERED
NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE,
APPLIANCE GARAGES, SINKS, OR RANGETOPS AS COVERED N 4)
ABOVE, OR APPLIANCES OCCUPYING DEDICATED SPACE SHALL NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS THESE REQUIRED OUTLETS.

Il. AT LEAST ONE WNALL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
BATHROOMS WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH BASIN.
THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED IN WALL OR PARTITION
THAT 1S ADJACENT TO THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP,
INSTALLED ON THE SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET NO’T MORE
THAN 12" BELOW THE COUNTERTOP.

12, IN DAELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE
IErg]'IALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF LAUNDRY

13.  IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH
ELECTRIC PONER, THE BRANCH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING THIS
RECEPTACLE(S) SHALL NOT SUPPLY OUTLETS OUTSIDE OF THE
GARAGE. AT LEAST ONE RECEFPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH VEHICLE BAY.

4. CABLE- OR RACENAY-TYPE WIRING METHODS INSTALLED IN A GROOVE,
TO BE COVERED BY WALLBOARD, SIDING, PANELING, CARFPETING, OR
SIMILAR FINISH, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY I/I6 INCH THICK STEEL PLATE,
SLEEVE, OR EQUIVALENT OR BY NOT LESS THAN |-1/4 INCH FREE SPACE
FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE GROOVE IN WHICH THE CABLE OR RACEWAY
1S INSTALLED.

5. RECEPTACLES IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS.

A. A RECEPTACLE INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN A LOCATION PROTECTED
FROM WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE AN
ENCLOSURE FOR THE RECEPTACLE THAT 1S NEATHERPROOF WHEN THE
RECEPTACLE 1S COVERED. (ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP NOT INSERTED
AND RECEPTACLE COVERS CLOSED)

B.  ALL I5- AND 20- AMPERE, 125- AND 250-VOLT RECEPT/
INSTALLED IN A WET LOGATION SHALL HAVE
\THER PROOF WHETHER OR

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER RESISTANT TYPE.

16. LIGHTING EQUIPMENT. NOT LESS THAN T5 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

17, LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN CLOTHES CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE NITH NEC.

18 ALL IZO-VOLT SINGLE PHASE, I15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS
SUPPLY OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DINELLING UNIT FAMILY
ROOMS, DININ@ ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
BE?ROOME: SUNROOME: RECREATION ROOM5 CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR
SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER(S), COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT

SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE

19.  BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADDRESS
IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND
PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY.

20. TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN DAELLING UNITS IN ALL AREAS.
ALL NON-LOCKING TYPE 125-VOLT I5-AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. EXCEPTIONS
LISTED BELOW:

|. RECEPTACLES LOCATED MORE THAN 54 ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. RECEPTACLES THAT ARE PART OF A LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE.

3. A SINGLE RECEPTACLE OR A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR TWO
APPLIANCES LOCATED WITHIN DEDICATED SPACE FOR EACH

APPLIANCE THAT, IN NORMAL USE, IS NOT EASILY MOVED FROM ONE

PLACE TO ANOTHER, AND THAT IS CORD-, -PLUG CONNECTED.

4. NON-GROUNDING RECEPTACLES USED FOR REPLACEMENTS.

2l. DIMMER-CONTROLLED RECEPTACLES. A RECEPT/ SUPPLYING

LI&HTI%LOADSSHN.LNO‘I’BECOWEGTE? TO A DIMMER UNLESS THE
PLUG/RECEPTACLE COMBINATION IS A NONSTANDARD CONFIGURATION
TYPE THAT IS SPECIFICALLY LISTED AND IDENTIFIED FOR EACH SUCH
UNIQUE COMBINATION..

SMOKE DETECTORS

I SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND NC-R R3I4

2. ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND THE
HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA T12.

HOUSEHOLD FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA
ALARMS,

712 THAT INCLUDE SMOKE
AND AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY
ALARMS, SHALL

CONNECTED TO A CENTRAL STATION.

3. REQUIRED SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE NC-R R314.3

2018 Ne-R/20M NEC

ELECTRICAL (continved)

OR A COMBINATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DNELLING UNITS SHALL BE

INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE

IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE A FUEL-

APPLIANGE Is LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS TTAGPED
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

HITHIN THE

SINGLE STATION CARBON
COMPLY

ANCE THE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE
AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF
INDIVIDUAL CARBON MONOXIDE OR SMOKE ALARMS.

DRYER VENT

THE DRYER DUCT IS REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY THE LEN&TH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION MI50245
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[#] FLOOR PLAN NOTES s
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  SINK - GARBAGE DISPOSAL OPHONAJ. VERIFY DIMENSIONS | ® .
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC
2. DISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R SAP - VERIEY SPACING ¢
DIVENGIONS FER MANTEACTORERG SPECS . .
3. SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION A/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS
4. 8O COOKTOR py BULT-IN VENTED HOOD 1V LIGHT ¢ FAN . L]
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC:
5. 34" CLEAR REFRIGERATOR 5PAoE W OPTIONAL CABINETS H o M E
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL) | ® .
6. (,OMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OYEN/ MISRONAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC: ®
1. BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . .
8. UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
d. ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . - - - - .
0. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR
Il. DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
12. BUILT-IN PANTRY (I5" DEEP OR UN.O.) ] . . = = ]
13. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
14. SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . . . . . .
I5. OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
38'-0" 16. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . - - - - .
1. PRE-FAB. TUB/SHONER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
23140 o 56 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS
18. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS. . . . . . .
i_gln P o oLt 19. PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \Ne\or: & WAINSCOT
- . 65 . 4'-O' 165 P TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS
gj 5 20. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.
I 2I. TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
Y " 510 , f"% a 0 23. TOLET PAPER HOLDER - Provioe 2x soLip aike nna. | NORTH CAROLINA
%3%5% })3#5% 1] Ed y'}'ﬁ%}’FQ 23. RESERVED " 5 "
0 m%lf 0 m%l, ot ﬂ i x oL 24. NASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE WATER ¢ NASTE FOR NASHER 40 SERIES
O g ER Y Y g EE [ w W&QOOQ R - RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
QUe|r QU+ 3 e A} 0w 0% e TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE " "
<o TR 8 87924 l>1(l LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT. KB HOME
gs==3 : . NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
. = 25. 12" SHELF PER SPECS . .
EY 24¢ - ?
? Ed opr | o~ 26. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S ) 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
3050 e M . a0 2. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH S
o2 eSSl n 3-2k" FLATRORM - FOR INTERIOR LOGATION - PROVIDE PAN ¢ . UITE 180 .
| v A DRAIN. (REFER TO
e LT } : T : k| Y 26 REeERVED DURHAM, NC 27703
T-8" HDR. HGT. | (s | M. BAT 29, MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF | ®  TEL: (919) 768-7988  »
| (% | | EM. SE VALVE FAX: (919) 472-0582
II o II ! 8-0" CLG. ) 30. FAU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL &8/ADS) . - - - - .
‘ | | N - 9-BNeLE. 3l RESERVED
Doy ‘ T A 32. LISTED FACTORT-BULT 6AS FIRED DEC. APPLIANGE (REF.
a2 | 1| Nlc. I i 80/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS . - - - - .
20 oPT | | N | o ; Rg ‘-_“g B 33. HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
| | g0 cle. | .@ .@ - - 5 LISTING
148 \— | QPT. 4-0" cLe |I t BATH 4. GAS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELON . 2018 NORTH
ADS, | || = = P T S SECe 35. LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)
| I 1 0 CD 2-0" CLG. 36. COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILTS/AD4) CARO LINA STATE
N
oPT. | . 37. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4) .
3050 sH | . 9 38. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS
N A T omT | 2 o 25'x54" PULL DOAN LADDER RO. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE BUILDING
i 1 PLT. | PROTECTED . .
N T-s HDR. HGT. — 3d. LINE OF WALL BELOW
. x - HGT. 40. DUCT CHASE . . C_ODES . .
'° 41. LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE
& 2050 Ex 325" \, 5 6= PS P | 12\ /I 42. LINE OF FLOOR BELOA
i 3 AT OPT f = R 43. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5) | = . . . . .
3 = 9" PLT. Y 44. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING
N S L 1-8" HOR HGT. LAU. N 45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING . . . . . .
L N [FM. SEE SPECS. 46. CEILING BREAK
o #-0"cle
- f #1. STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN 0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 3/4"
= 7 AN\ L —-H i % oPT. 40" cle. L. - (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/ADS5) . . . - - .
3 v RAIL K ) ARl - . N 48 MIN 5@” HiGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET 83/ADS ¢ 85/ADS)
L o o PET ¥ 9 T
= Al A o ! i :ll Q o 49, 34" TO 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/ADS) . . . . . .
= S = [ /
Ay @ oet. | é E *’vﬁ — I - o 50. A/C PAD LOCATION ISSUE DATE: 01/08/15
7 -l s, AT =] v WALL - REF
E— 2050 50 [ ERAY/N o B L (IA 00 64, iwptrerii i * PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
AT 5Bt | LN b AT OPT. | . 9 DIVISION MGR.: MCP
ol pLT. | 42 5'-54 4qr o Lieer| sl b7, 0" S BLT. 53. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL =
T8 UDR. HGT. g — SRS 54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN ® REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *
HDR. HGT. 55, INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT. DIVISION REVISION
7 LOFET/OPT. ) BDRM. 3 Aﬁ BDRM. 2 56. MEDIA NICHE . A NCI9%S4NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE o
Y —BDRM a 5 CARFET TCARPET y 57. FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT. DIVISION REVISIONS
DL/NM. 4 J &-0" CLG. 20" CLG. 58. ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
3| = CARPET hl OPT. 40" CLe. OPT. 40" CLe o . & NCIS0STNCP - 09/26/19 - DCS |
RS &'-0" clL6. ‘ = 54. WINDOW SEAT
INTERIOR KEY ? OFT. 4-0" cL6. 60. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW DIVISION REVISIONS
= | 6l. PREMANJEACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV) NC20003NCP - 12/12/19 -
PLATE NOTES s ‘ FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU vE oN "
" 62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON& f’j} Ao .
_ = F’LATE NOIf_ESUNO ! SRR e T e & . NC20008NCP - 0/17/20. CL .
D DrdLOOR NINDOR FDR HEIGHT: | 3-0" ING | 63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS IVISION REVISION
. gﬁr;;spgffsgz ‘D%gR HEIGHT: Z‘Zg” ?%39 ) L 64. MIN. I/2" GYP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE NCIMBNCP 02/10/20- MCP
I TRAY CEIING | LEeHT: 3 ‘v‘z‘;é)a fifo TRuss UNO ] S | ________ oARASE S ’ AL L L ’
. g I y 65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: &-8" UN — N = ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" GYP. BD. @ GARAGE & NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
1" PLATE NOTES - 5% .C 9 SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O. . HOME OFFICE .
QYD) = "
A NCONTEADER RS e L TN RSN 66. OFT. MIN. 56" HIEH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS) ffﬁ CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD
+ WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT 2nd FL. _ | 7-8" UNO. iDO=|l ¢ 67. 5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV/ ADD NOTET0 TS’
+ 4010 NINDOW OVER TUB HDR. HET..| &'-4" UN.O. - i
+  ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: &-2" ?Na ) < g.o,‘ Yol Q :: z;-N:::EW;TWRAPw 26" STANDARD . NC20037NCP - 10/06/20 - KBA  *®
+  SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT &'-8" (TEMP . 0OP: 36"
+  INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT: £'-0" UN.O. SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. DIVISION REQ. REVISION
+  TRAY CEILING: TRieE \NTO TRUSS UN.O. 10. EGRESS WINDOW . NC21005NCP - 01/06/21 - KBA
- INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT: &' ok ook
- 2 2 1I. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
STAIR DATA NOTES s ol 72. MDF TOP . .
FIRST FLOOR WITH §-I" PLATE HEIGHT.: -4 3. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE
14" DEEF LI FLOOR JOISTS WITH 5/4° T¢6 DECKING 14. ADWST OPENING AT OPTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOMN
ADS AT 10" EACH
2 19-0" &-Il" 121" 5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6" | u M PLAN: .
g R‘SE:E’ AT -';[f” E::;m BEYOND WINDOW®S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O
4" DEEP Tl FLOOR JOISTS WITH 5/4” T¢& DECKING 28-0" 76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE 23 82338' R
TREADS AT 0" 1. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR . .
12 RGeS AT 152/3° EhcH SIZE
GENERAL PLAN NOTES e en 6. RESERVED . .
ALL CEILING HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE 79. SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
HEIGHTS, UN.O. £0. 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR
ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK, . . . . . .
UNO. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).
ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLON CORE SPEC. LEVEL 1
EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE). . . . . .
ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED
(REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE). RALEIGHDURHAM
ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE
SOLID CORE | S/4° THIEK (RERER 1O FLAN FOR 128, SECOND FLOOR PLAN 'A' - "N o oy y -
ALL FLOOR MATERIAL CHANGES TO OCGUR AT GENTER OF 4 0 S E RI ES
JAMBS, UN.O. SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22'X34") - 1/8"='-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN . . / .
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INTERIOR KEY

PLAN 2382338-R

FIRST FLOOR AREA 994 Q. FT.
SECOND FLOOR AREA 1344 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA 2338 SQ. FT.
GARAGE AREA 42| Q. FT.
PORCH AREA(S)
ELEVATION 'A' RE] Q. FT.
ELEVATION B' 62 Q. FT.
ELEVATION 'C' 146 Q. FT.
ELEVATION D' 174 sQ. FT.
PATIO AREA(S)
COVERED [=2] Q. FT.
EXTENDED COVERED 200 Q. FT.
DECK AREA(S)
DECK 144 SQFT.
EXTENDED DECK 252 SQFT.
PLATE NOTES nen
‘—\ ! PLATE NOTES
. WINDOW HEADER HE &-&" UNO.
N 2nd FLOOR W\Npow HDR HEIGHT: | T'-O" UN.O.
. ENTRY DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UNO.
. SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT: &'- 5” (TEMP.)
. TER\OR SOFFIT HEIGHT. T eg«
. CEILING ‘l“ Rl lNTo TRUSS UNO.
\NTER\OR DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" UNO.

a'-1" PLATE NOTES

TRAY CEILING:
INTERIOR DOOR HEIGHT

. NNDOW HEADER HEIGHT lst FL.: &'-0" UN.O.

- W HEADER HEIGHT 2nd FL 1'-8" UN.O.

. 40\0 WINDOW OVE TUB Hi HET.:| &-4" UNO.

. ENTRY DOOR HEIGH 6'-8" UN.O.

. SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEIGHT: 6'-8" (TEMP.)
. INTERIOR SOFFIT HEIGHT 8'-0" UN.

e}
T" RISE INTO TRUSS UNO.
&'-8" UNO.

STAIR DATA NOTES

208NcR

FIRST FLOOR WITH #-1° PLATE HEIGHT
14" DEEF' T.J1. FLOOR JOISTS WITH 3/4" T¢6 DECKING.
TREADS AT |0" EACH
\5 RISERS AT 7-7/16" EACH

FIRST FLOOR WITH 91" PLATE HEIGHT:

14" DEEP T.J.l. FLOOR JOISTS WITH 5/4” T&G DECKING.
15 TREADS AT 10" EACH

16 RISERS AT T-3/4" EACH

GENERAL PLAN NOTES

208 N

ALL GE\L\Ne HEIGHTS PER SECTION AND ELEVATION PLATE
HEIGHTS,

ALL \NT‘ER\OR DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE | 3/8" THICK,
UN.O. (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE)

ALL GARAGE SERVICE DOORS TO BE HOLLOW CORE
EXTERIOR GRADE (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL HOUSE TO GARAGE DOORS TO BE 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED
(REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL ENTRY DOORS AND EXTERIOR FRENCH DOORS TO BE
SOLID CORE | 3/4" THICK (REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE).

ALL FLOOR MATER\AL CHANGES TO OCCUR AT CENTER OF
DOOR JAMBS, U

226"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

W/ CRANL SPACE

/A

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

AT CRANLSPACE

380"
-2k tor 25k
STOOP
CONCRETE -3 TREADS
7-6"%3-0" [T 5'risere
ol ol
e a'-ak / 6-0b 5o ‘ 5o
11 Sd 9 agi : I Hp
e Xl [ ) g Wo| oo\l %
% | 9g N Y 4 F N
o H p = Nl =
Ed| o9 O ShY A/ Y
< T S <
= i ———
. o T
o L
R - BD 1
- - | s S S B !
3060 sHi | |
AT OPT.| |
Q-1" PLT. HGT. pore-a KITCHEN! | |l o
e F.MA?ggcsPF(w_q — 11 $
EAMILY & a8 [O/®) S
in 3 CARPET (e o bb in
0o 870" cle | in
EN OFT. 40" Cle. i =
NOOK. -+ 27" | 26"
SPE |
<«
9
kd OPT.| & .
42050 _su] &
N 3060 gHI ot gt g 4 " K}
iy AT opt il 1-0 . 2-5 P 6-4 A <
N -I" PLT. HGT "
\
gk N N
\a\lw‘ HEL (YL h:‘" = 1 36" = |
Y AN e @O A
I o T 24 N | ey
=B S fﬂ
W EINN] o\ =5 Y
el BT F LB RTh oggg\ggg-—, \ 2868 4
bl I j a-o" 18" N YA
— {- P Sl | I !
on g 4-o f q1n o'-8" 5-0" 5-0" / |
1 o HALL ] | SEL !
— i X AR o sTOOP }
o CONCRETE
FMC = OPT. 4'-0" cL6. o %3’ |
GARAGE \
21 CONC. |
© U
‘ B
ol
|
5 52 v sl ENTRY
iy oot - = +-104'd l FM, SEE SPECS. }
oo 2050 suTl g
3060 SHili | OPT. 4-0" cL6, |
| AT oPT. i DEN/OPT. T | \ .
- o | £
2 Ay 2o PLT. HGT. BDRM 5/0PT. | | . ‘6" } S
PR HOME OFFICE { ||! | A= R
W = | PORCH | 3 ‘
A o o e SHEL =4 ! ‘ ‘
-0" clLé&. '-0" ¢
Q logr. a-d' cle. L T -
2 | _ _|Iniees cevienT B0, PEfns
) | |z-0'] 3-0" Py Aoy @5
DR T E
o g I o i NGE EXTEND 3/4" 9| |
4-10 . &'-6 I 6'-0 BEYOND in
Iy +1-0"/+8'-0" SIDE OF HousE | 9
R AT OFT. o
} i : 'L‘ ;;‘PTLT- FINISH INTO
[ ——1 = . .
g —— S SRS
W MASONRY MusT—H I3
ExTEND S/ 00 0T NOTES:
EYOND OPT. B0, X
SIDE OF Housz e Q9 qE I NUMBER o;ﬁg;\\:ﬁ
- GRADE CONDITION
FINISH INTG = 2. GUARDRAIL REGUIRED
® W/ 4 OR MORE RISERS
; 20" !
a-p a'g® a0
38'-0"

(%]

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 Moo

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2.

20.
2l
22.
23
24,

26.
27

L]

w

32.

33

35

21

249

40.
41.
42.
43.
44,

SINK - GARBAGE D\SPOSAL OPT\ONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
AITH MANUFACTURERS' SPE(

DISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING &
DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENT‘ED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

30" COOKTORP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT & FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC!

39" OLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

GOMB\NAT\ON DO.BLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICRONAVYE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ F\EER&LA&& WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \N’:\DE 4 WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPE(

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN NALL

. RECESSED, MIRRORED MEDICINE CABINET

WASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER ¢ WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

12" SHELF PER SPECS
OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR 6AS - LOCATE ON 8" HIGH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

. RESERVED

MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

F.AL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/AD5)
RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT 6AS FIRED DE& APPLIANCE (REF.
B80/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPEC!

HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FAGTORY—BU\LT FIREPLACE
LISTING

. GAS APPLIANCE B' VENT FROM BELON

LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O)

. COAT CLOSET W SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS

25"x54" PULL DOWN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELOW

DUCT CHASE

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING
46. CEILING BREAK

47. STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. |O0" TREAD & MAX. 7 3/4"
RISER - (REFER TO DETAIL 8|-82/AD5)

48. MIN. 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/AD5)
449. 34" TO 38" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

50. A/C PAD LOCATION

Sl. LON WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

52. 2x6 STUD WALL

53. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

55. INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.

56. MEDIA NICHE

57. FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

58. ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.

54. WINDOW SEAT

60. OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

6l

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)

FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P

62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVATIONS
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE N.C.-R.

63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

64. MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE

UNDER STAIR.

65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE

SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.
66. RESERVED

©&7. 5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV

68. P.T. POST W/ WNRAP

69. CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.

TO. EGRESS NINDOW

T1. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
72 MDF TOP

13. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

T4. ADUST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOAN

5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"

BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O.

T6. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYFE

7. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

18. RESERVED
9. SLOPING LOW WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
80. 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR

- ®l

NORTH CAROLINA
40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703

« TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

2018 NORTH |
CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING '

CODES
ISSUE DATE:  01/08/15
® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
DIVISION MGR.: MCP
® REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *

DIVISION REVISION
NCI90S4NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE o
DIVISION REVISIONS
'NCI90S7NCP - 09/26/19 - DCS

.
DIVISION REVISIONS
NC20003NCP - 12/12/19 - CL

.

VENTILATION
NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL

. .
DIVISION REVISION
NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP

" DIVISION RBVIsIoN "

IC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
. HOME OFFICE .
& CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD
. .

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIENED B

EUNTROES

PLAN:

238.2338-R

SPEC. LEVEL 1
RALEIGH-DURHAM

40’ SERIES
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BASIC PLAN

(%]

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

208 Moo

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

2.

20.
2l
22.
23
24,

26.
27

L]

w

32.

33

35

21

39
40.
41,
42,
43,
44,
45,
46
47

i
&8
&d.

T0.
Al
12
3.
14
5.

16
1.

18.
4.
80.

SINK - GARBAGE D\SPOSAL OPT\ONAL VERIFY DIMENSIONS
AITH MANUFACTURERS' SPE(

DISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING &
DIMENSIONS PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION W/ BUILT-IN NON-VENT‘ED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

30" COOKTORP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT & FAN
VERIFY WITH MANUFRS' SPEC!

39" OLEAR REFRIGERATOR SPACE W OPTIONAL CABINETS
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL)

GOMB\NAT\ON DO.BLE OVEN OR OVEN/ MICRONAVYE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS

BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O)
SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY & KNEE SPACE BELOW -
REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ F\EER&LA&& WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS.

PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \N’:\DE 4 WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPE(

SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE.
TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN NALL

. RECESSED, MIRRORED MEDICINE CABINET

WASHER ¢ DRYER: - PROVIDE NATER ¢ WASTE FOR WASHER
- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE
LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

12" SHELF PER SPECS
OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S

WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR 6AS - LOCATE ON 8" HIGH
PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN &
DRAIN. (REFER TO T5/AD4)

. RESERVED

MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE

F.AL. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/AD5)
RESERVED

LISTED FACTORY-BUILT 6AS FIRED DE& APPLIANCE (REF.
B80/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPEC!

HEARTH TO BE INSTALLED PER FAGTORY—BU\LT FIREPLACE
LISTING

. GAS APPLIANCE B' VENT FROM BELON

LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O)

. COAT CLOSET W SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4)

. 22"X30" MIN. ATTIC ACCESS

25"x54" PULL DOWN LADDER R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE
PROTECTED

LINE OF WALL BELOW

DUCT CHASE

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5)
LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

LINE OF RIDGE AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

CEILING BREAK

STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN. |O" TREAD & MAX. T 3/4"
RISER - (REFER TO DETAIL 8|-82/AD5)

MIN. 42" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/AD5)

. 34" TO 38" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/AD5)

. A/C PAD LOCATION

LOW WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
2x6 STUD WALL
2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL

. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN
. INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT.
. MEDIA NICHE

FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HET.
ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
WINDOW SEAT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P

BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVATIONS

VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE N.C.-R.

. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

MIN. 1/2" &YP. BD ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIR.

. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND

ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS & 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UN.O.

RESERVED
5/8" TYPE-X GYP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV.
P.T. POST W/ NRAP

CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.

EGRESS WINDOW

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
MDF TOP

PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE

ADJIST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WNIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O.

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE |/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR
SIZE

RESERVED
SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR

- ®l

NORTH CAROLINA
40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703
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[#] FLOOR PLAN NOTES I

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  SINK - GARBAGE DISPOSAL OPHONAJ. VERIFY DIMENSIONS | ® .
NTH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC!
2. ISHNASHER - PROVIDE A\R GAP - VER\FY SPACING &
D\MENS\ONE» PER MANUFACTURERS' SPECS = .
3. SLIDE-IN RANGE/OVEN COMBINATION I/ BUILT-IN NON-VENTED
HOOD W/LIGHT & FAN. - VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPECS
4. 30" COOKTOP W/ BUILT-IN VENTED HOOD W/ LIGHT & FAN . .
VERIFY WNITH MANUFRS' SPEC
5. 39" GLEAR REFR\@ERATOR 5PAoE W OPTIONAL CABINETS H o M E
ABOVE - PLUMBING FOR ICEMAKER (RECESSED IN WALL) | = .
6. GOMB\NAT\ON DOUBLE OVEN OR OVEN/ M\OROWAVE OVEN OR
OVEN VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURERS' SPEC! ®
7. BASE CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS - =

8. UPPER CABINETS - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
4. ISLAND CABINET - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
0. MIN. 12" BAR TOP/ BREAKFAST BAR

Il. DESK AREA - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

12. BUILT-IN PANTRY (15" DEEP OR UN.O.) " = = = = "
13. SINK CABINET(S) - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4. SINK CABINET W/ EXTENDED VANITY ¢ KNEE SPACE BELOW -

REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS " - - - = "
15, OPT. SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
16. KNEE SPACE - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS . - - - - .

17. PRE-FAB. TUB/SHOWER COMBO W/ FIBERGLASS WAINSCOT TO
72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

1&. OVAL TUB - VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFR'S SPECS. . . . ] [ "

19. PRE-FAB. SHONER PAN W/ 30" MIN. CLR. \Nﬁ\DE & WAINSCOT
TO 72" - VERIFY DIMENSIONS W/ MANUF'S SPECS

20. SHATTERPROOF (TEMPERED) 6LASS SHONER ENCLOSURE.

2l. TOWEL BAR - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL
22. TOILET PAPER HOLDER - PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLK'G IN WALL NORTH CAROLINA.

23. RESERVED (]
24. NASHER & DRYER: - PROVIDE WATER ¢ WASTE FOR NASHER 40 SERIES
- RECESS WASHER CONTROL VALVES IN WALL - VENT DRYER
TO OUTSIDE AIR. - ACCOMMODATE APPLIANCES TO BE . .

LOCATED WASHER AT LEFT AND DRYER AT RIGHT.

KB HOME
NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
25. 12" SHELF PER SPECS ] ]

26. OPT. LAUNDRY SINK - REFER TO INTERIOR ELEV'S 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
27. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HIGH

PLATFORM - FOR INTERIOR LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN & . SUITE 180 .
28 :QER\/{:fER e DURHAM, NC 27703
29 s« TEL: (919) 768-7988 =

. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. 4§ PRESSURE RELIEF
VALVE FAX: (919) 472-0582
30. FAU. LOCATION (REFER TO DETAIL 88/ADS)

3l. RESERVED
32. LISTED FACTORY-BUILT GAS FIRED DE5 APPLIANCE (REF.
BO/AD4) - INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS s s

33. HEARJH TO BE INSTALLED PER FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE
LISTING

34. 6AS APPLIANCE 'B' VENT FROM BELOW 2018 NORTH

35. LINEN PER SPECS (15" DEEP OR UN.O.)
36. COAT CLOSET W/ SHELF & POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4) CARO LINA STATE

37. WARDROBE W/ SHELF ¢ POLE (REFER TO DETAILT3/AD4) "

8. gg““gﬂ“F’MUTL ggk(ﬁ ongE%:‘é R.O. ATTIC ACCESS TO BE BUILDING
PROTECTED . .

34. LINE OF WALL BELOW

40. DUCT CHASE . . C_O D ES . .

41. LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE
42. LINE OF FLOOR BELONW
43. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING (REFER TO DETAIL 92/AD5) | = [ [ [] [ [}
44. LINE OF HIP AT OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

45. LINE OF RIDGE AT OFPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

46. CEILING BREAK " " " " " "
#1. STAIR TREADS ¢ RISERS: - MIN 0" TREAD ¢ MAX. 7 3/4"
- (REFER TO DETAIL 8I-82/AD5) . - - - - .
48 MIN 5@” HIGH GUARDWALL (REFER TO DET 83/ADS ¢ 85/ADS)
49. 34" TO 36" HIGH HANDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 83/ADS) . - - . . .
50. A/C PAD LOCATION ISSUE DATE: 01/08/15
5l. LOA WALL - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT " C N 1 . L]
= 26 oD PROJECT No.: 1350999:56
53. 2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL DIVISION MGR.: MCP
54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN ® REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *
55. INTERIOR SHELF-SEE PLAN FOR HT. DIVISION REVISION
56. MEDIA NICHE . A NCISOS4NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE &
57. FLAT SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT.
5. ARCHED SOFFIT - SEE ELEV. FOR HGT. & DIVISION REVISIONS
NCI90STNCP - 09/26/19 - DCS
9. WINDOW SEAT . .
60. OPT. DOOR/ NINDOW A DIVISION REVISIONS
6l. PREMANJEACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV) NC20003NCE - 1212719 - .
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU VE ON
62. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELE\/AT\ONE» A Ao .
VENEER TO COMPLY WITH THE NC.-R. . N NC - $117/2¢- CL .
63. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS IVISION REVISION
64. MIN. I/2" GYP. BD. ON CEILINGS ¢ WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE NC’M”NCP 02/10/20- MCP
UNDER STAIR.

. .
65. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND DIVISION REVISION
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT I/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE & NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA

SIDE WALLS § 5/8" INDER LIVING AREA UNO . i HOME Of

FFICE
66. OPT. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARDRAIL (REFER TO DETAIL 86/ADS) CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD -
©&7. B/8" TYPE-X &6YP. IN GARAGE BETWEEN CEILING ¢ FLOOR ABV

62, P.T. POST W/ NRAP . ﬁ‘émg{g, lol'lrtm KBA °
©9. CONCRETE STOOP: 36"x36" STANDARD

SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. DIVISION REQ. REVISION
10. EGRESS WINDOW . £f§ NC2100SNCP - 01/06/21 - KBA
7l. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL RISER(S) AT OPTIONAL PLATE HT.
72. MDF TOP

13. PLUMBING DROP FROM ABOVE
T4. ADIUST OPENING AT OFTION TO FIT THE DOOR SIZE SHOWN

5. WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT & WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6" L
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYFE
7. CONCRETE SLAB. SLOFE /4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR "
SIZE

PLAN

238.2338-R

18. RESERVED
4. SLOPING LON WALL 38" ABOVE ADJACENT TREADS
80. 20 MIN. FIRE-RATED DOOR

DELUXE M. BATH s e w e e
AT M. BATH SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM
SECOND FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS s s = = &
e 40’ SERIES

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - I/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

KB Home Carporation, all rights reserved.
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1 FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES T
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  CONCRETE PQRO/POR&H SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE . .

N

1/4" PER FT.

CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE /8" PER.

I'-0" MIN, TONARD DOOR OPENING. L] L]
FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL.

STAIR LANDING: 36"x36" MIN. N N

3
4.
5. CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. ANAY

FROM GARAGE DOOR OPENING, H o M E
6. PROVIDE UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION N N
7. 4" TOE KICK FOR MASONRY VENEER.
&. 3" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HiGH . ®,

WITH MIN, 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE.

4. REFER TO CIVIL DRANINGS FOR ALL FINISH SURFACE
ELEVATIONS. . . - = = "

10. VERIFY LOCATION OF PIER FOOTINGS PER
STRUCTURAL

426"

Il 4" MIN. 7 3/4" MAX. TO HARD SURFACE. " " " " " "
12. A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION.
13. CRANL SPACE ACCESS [] [ [ [ [ []
14. 36" NIDE WALKWAY- SLOPE 1/4" PER FT. MIN.
UNDER FLOOR VENTING AREA . . . . . .
UNDER FLOOR AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH NCRC 2018
UNDER FLOOR AREA CALCULATION = 994 SQ.FT./ 150 663 SQ.FT. L] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] []
" 38'-0"
18-25" oo 1234 ﬁx;ﬁﬁ = Xid4s wiAN | . . . . .
| 5o (10) FOUNDATION VENTS 105 sa. IN= 1080 s@. IN. .NORTH CAROLINA.
. M
v 3 T KB_HOME
PAD :9 .NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.
© 5 e — 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
@ F—————— — . SUITE 180 .
1 | = DURHAM, NC 27703
) o « TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
= /BT FAX: (919) 544-2928
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476"

[#] FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

208 Moo

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

|.  CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE
1/4" PER FT. MIN.

2. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOPE 1/8" PER.
ING.

I'-0" MIN. TONARD DOOR OPEN|
FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL.
STAIR LANDING: 36"x36" MIN.

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN. AWAY
FROM GARAGE DOOR OFENING.

6. PROVIDE UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION

oo

4

4" TOE KICK FOR MASONRY VENEER.

3" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HIGH
WITH MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE.

®

4. REFER TO CIVIL DRANINGS FOR ALL FINISH SURFACE
ELEVATIONS.

10. VERIFY LOCATION OF PIER FOOTINGS PER
STRUCTURAL

Il 4" MIN. 7 3/4" MAX. TO HARD SURFACE.

12. A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION.

13. CRANL SPACE ACCESS

14. 36" NIDE WALKWAY- SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN.

—]e}— GARAGE i
CONCRETE [
= E *\N‘ﬂ,
=0 Yo
5 T e
B |
2 2 BE el |
3 ERAAL . “ D\ EREE
® SPACE (e edlia, , BEE:
Al —_— | [ -’ o - I a o ¥
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Al
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PARTIAL PLAN NOTES
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. WATER HEATER LOCATION: - FOR GA!
Pl ORI

NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
- LOCATE ON \8” HiGH
\NW\O; LOOAT\ON PROVIDE PAN &

¢ PRESSURE RELIEF

My« ;ﬁ H\eH QJARNDRA\L (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)
LON WALL REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

. 2x6 STUD WALL

. DBL. 2x4 NALL PER PLAN

. INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
. FLAT SOFFIT

58. ARCHED SOFFIT

OPT., DOOR/ NINDOW
PRE-MAMJFAGTURE DECORATIVE COLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL POS’

3 Bﬁ\OK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\O%@
. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER

SPECS

3" DIAM. CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HIGH WITH
MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONC!
(NOT REQUIRED AT ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS OR FOR
APTLIANCES LOCATED OUT OF THE VEHICLE'S NORMAL
TRAVEL PATH).
P.T. POST W/ WRAP
EGRESS WINDO!
WINDOW LED@E HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL sicEo UNO.
SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVAT OR TYPE
CONCRETE SLAB. swPE 174" PER FT M\N SEE PLAN FOR

SI7E

NoTE:
REFER TO aﬁewc ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHONN HE!
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F ELEVATION NOTES I
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

&.l. FLASHING . .
G.l. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

6.l. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY - -
DECORATIVE VENT H o M E
DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS
|0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
Il. RECESSED ELEMENT - -
12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE

14. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE oowMN (5\2E SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTUI . . - - - .

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I7. SHAKE SIDING

STONE VENEER PER SPECS . . - - - -
19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS
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B
OFT. a4-I" PLT. HGT.
®

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN
2|. SOLDIER COURSE

22. RONLOCK COURSE [] [] [ L] L] L]
FF. 23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. SIDING W/ 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS

. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA

S

|
}

TOP.

- _ony

&

27. LIGHT NEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

Pv.‘;:iMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) 40’ SERIES

. DECORATIVE WINDOWDOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE .
ELEVATION FOR SIZE

KB HOME
BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

. ENTRY DOOR " "
. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS " SUITE 180 ™
se6. Qfﬁwi v;mmp INDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS DURHAM, NC 27703

37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
28. KEYSTONE FAX: (919) 544-2928

34, SOLDIER CROAN . . . . . .

OOF PLAN 'C' REAR ELEVATION 'C! 40, IACK SOLDIER COURSE

4l. WATER TABLE
! SCALE 1/8"=1'-0" (22"'X34") - |/l6"=I'-0" (II"XIT") SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") 42. ATRIUM DOOR [} [} - - [ [
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AREA 2

ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE

12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UN.O. " " " "
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UNO. CODES
LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EQUALLY BALANCED AROUND . . . . . .
HOUSE EXCEPT ABOVE SHEARWALL PANELS.

ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS . . - - . .

PROVIDE | 5@, IN. OF VENTILATION PER 300 SQ. IN. OF ATTIC

SPACE. PROVIDE THAT AT LEAST 50% & NO MORE THAN 80% OF

THE REQ. VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS . . - - - -

LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC, (HIGH VENTING)

AT 3-0' ABOVE EAVE VENT WITH THE BALANCE BEING PROVIDED

BY EAVE VENTS, (LOW VENTING) (2018 NC.R 806.2)

* CALCULATION BY /150, HIGH/LOW VENTING NOT REQUIRED. = = = = = =

APPROXIMATE RIDGE VENT LOCATIONS SHONN.
ACTUAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED N THE FIELD.

AREA | / MAIN: = ] . . . .
VENTILATION REGUIRED:
ATTIC AREA = 140! SQ.FT./ 800 467 5Q.FT. ISSUE DATE 01/08/15
X144 = 612 5a.IN. [ ® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
TOTA-Hen ¢ Lon- e122% | DIVISION MGR.: MCP
VENTILATION PROVIDED: * REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *
/ 25 HieH
6 LF RIDGE VENT(S) AT 18 SQ. IN./LF.= 288 SQ.IN [ o A Rg&?ﬁm FAE =
] ROOF VENT(S) AT 50 SQ.IN.EA. = 150 Q. IN.
SUB-TOTAL HIGH VENTILATION: 438 Q. IN. DIVISION REVISIONS
Lon . NCIS0STNCP - 09/26/19 - .
58 LF VENTILATED SOFFIT AT 64 SQ.IN./LF. = 400 Q. N, DI ON IONS
o ROOF VENT(S) AT 50 SQ@.IN.EA. = O SQ. IN. & Nlcmlluﬂn!- mm’l .
SUB-TOTAL LON VENTILATION: 400 2a. IN .
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: 228 5G. IN VENTILATION
AREA 2 / PORCH: NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL
VENTILATION REGUIRED: . VISION oN .
ATTIC AREA = 180 SQ.FT./ 150 120 %Q.FT. A REVISI
X4k e 11350 IN NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP
TOTALHIGH ¢ LON= 13 2Q. IN. [ ¥ DIVISION REVISION =
VENTILATION PROVIDED: NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
&) LF VENTILATED SOFFIT AT 64 SQ.IN./LF. = 124 s@. IN.
] LF RIDGE VENT(S) AT 18 Q. IN.EA. = s4sa N | " & ggmhmm "
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: 178 5G. IN.
NOTES: . 0
ALL VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH I/4' CORROSION FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
RESISTANT METAL MESH, REVIENED BY:

FRAMER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WITH TRUSS | =)
MANUFACTURER TO ACCOMMODATE ALL ATTIC VENTS.

ALL VENT5 SHALL BE \N"pTALLED SO AS TO MAKE THEM WATE!
& WALL MOUNTED LOUVERS SHALL BE SEALED & FLASHED ol
N “MO\STOF’” IN THE SAME MANNER PRESCRIBED FOR WINDOW

27
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4X TRIM——» (WHERE OCCURS) [} [}
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B €2\ SPEC. LEVEL 1
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SCALE: NTS.
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES
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NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES
2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP
G.|. FLASHING

&.l. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

.. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
RECESSED ELEMENT

12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE
14. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL POST.

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I7. SHAKE SIDING

1&. STONE VENEER PER SPECS

19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

SepAemArEN

20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN

. SOLDIER COURSE

22. RONLOCK COURSE

23. FRIEZE BOARD

24. SIDING W/ 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS

25. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE

26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM

27. LIGHT NEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM

28. P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.)

29. ARAP

30. DECORATIVE NINDOWDOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE
ELEVATION FOR SIZE.

3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ.

32. ENTRY DOOR

33. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN.

34

35.

N

. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS
ALUMINUM ARAP

36. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS
37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
38. KEYSTONE
34. SOLDIER CROAN
40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
. WATER TABLE
42. ATRIUM DOOR
43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
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PARTIAL
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PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN 'C' AT CRANL SPACE
SCALE I/4"=1'-0" (22°X34") - 1/8"=I'0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

(%]

ELEVATION NOTES

208 Neor

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

SepAemArEN

N

£

ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES
2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP
G.|. FLASHING

&.l. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

.. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY

DECORATIVE VENT

DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

RECESSED ELEMENT

DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE

SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE oowMN (5\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTUI

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
SHAKE SIDING

STONE VENEER PER SPECS

BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN
SOLDIER COURSE

. ROWLOCK COURSE

. FRIEZE BOARD

. SIDING W/ 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS

. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM

LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM
P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.)
WRAP

. DECORATIVE WINDOWDOOR TRIM - FYPON OR EQ. SEE

ELEVATION FOR SIZE
BRACKET OR K\GKER - FYPHON OR EQ.

. ENTRY DOOR
. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN.
. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

ALUMINUM ARAP

. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDON - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS
. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF

. KEYSTONE

. SOLDIER CROMN

JACK SOLDIER COURSE
WATER TABLE

. ATRIULM DOOR

PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

PARTIAL PLAN NOTES

20 NgR

68,
5.

T6.
17

ATER
249. MA\N L\NE ‘_EHJT—OFF VALVE

ALL KEY NOTES AFPLY
HEATER LOCATION: - LOCATE ON \&“ HieH
PLATFE FOR INTERIOR LOCAT\ON PROVIDE PAN
REFER TO DETAILS)
R 'B' VENT TO OUT5\DE A\R
\ND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF

VALVE
LINE OF WALL BELON

L\NE FLOOR ABO E

M% H\LGOHC guf\?RA\L (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)
- REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT

2xb STUD L

. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN
. INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
. FLAT SOFFIT

ARCHED SOFFIT

OPT. DOOR/ WINDOW

PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE GOLUMN (S\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU

RAL 7
. BRICK / STONE VENEER - REFER TO ELEVAT\ON%
. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS

3" DIAM. CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD 36" HIGH WITH
MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE.

(NOT REQUIRED AT ELECTRIC WATER HEA’

APPLIANCES LOCATED OUT OF THE VEH\&LES NORMAJ.
TRAVEL PATH).

P.T. POST W/ NRAP.

EGRESS WINDOW

WINDOW LEDGE. HEIGHT ¢ WIDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND 6"
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O

SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

CONGRETE SLAB. SLOFE I/4" PER FT. MIN. SEE PLAN FOR

NoTE.
REFER TO BASIC ELEVATIONS FOR INFORMATION NOT
SHOAN HERE

REFER TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT

SHONI

N HERE
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40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES I
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I.  ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES . -

2. 2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

3. Gl FLASHING . -
4. G.. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

5. 6l DRIP SCREED

6. 24"x24" CHIMNEY " -
7. DECORATIVE VENT H o M E

8. DECORATIVE CORBEL

9. DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

orpt
(OVERALL)

0. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
Il. RECESSED ELEMENT " -
12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
13. TRIM PER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE

14. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL

15. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE oowMN (5\ZE SEE ELEV.)
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTUI . . - - - .

16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
I7. SHAKE SIDING

1&. STONE VENEER PER SPECS . . - - - -
19. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS

g

JTOoP 20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN " " " " " "
- ¥ 2I. SOLDIER COURSE
. . 22. ROALOCK. COURSE " " . . M M
B 2'o/6" o 23. FRIEZE BOARD
b ‘(Z E TYP. &" T Y
= [N -3 ETYF = 24. SIDING W/ 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS
o ‘I"'\IB - w:_‘ E\a”xeo” - Iz 25. P.T. POST W/ WRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE . . - - - -
s TP A 26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM
T QW 5 s [F]re © il 27. LIGHT NEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA.
g- Ei t TYP. Eﬁyp g- ;:. Pv.\;:iMBER RAILINGS (+36" UN.O.) 40’ SERIES
iy 30. DECORATIVE WNDONVDOOR TRIM - FYFON OR EG. SEE . KB HOME
FF FF
— Y Tia|4eiz™ —r 3l. BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
Top. | Mg Tp TR I R g ] g s _ _ e, toey 32. ENTRY DOOR " "
= | 38. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. e o ) %“,P : 34. SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS . SUITE 180 .
g 0/‘:: - Bl }* *} - il S|oPT. 300 Ex :Z ﬁ;ﬁlgmooﬁ/wp INDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS DURHAM, NC 27703
9 e[z == N = D D ] Araieon ) 37. OPTIONAL STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
Y oE - — [ H | ——————— AL o ; 22, kevsToNE FAX: (919) 544-2028
o — —1 1 g v 39. SOLDIER CROWN M M . . . .
5 | — [ D D o] [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J [:::::J 27, 40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
® ED@ . el 1 (00 [T (D (0 (7 E o i mooR « s e e e
| L] || T T T AT T e T 43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE
=== —:_FI so2 & il = - i,IE‘,,jl%,,J—[,,,J—L,,J—L,,JL;,JLLJ-L;,i S 1 9.1” PLATE OPTION . 2018 NORTH -
e " it %* - -—T ; il;; ‘E,; ,,;}&;J‘&;}E ;}&;M:J'E:J’ H— - —Tee INNGON SIZES WILL INCREASE BY I AT d-I* PLATE GPTIONS, CARO LINA STATE
==l HEADER HEIGHTS FOR ALL WINDOWS WILL BE

SeETa o ] RS . BUiLDING

FRONT ELEVATION 'C' W/ CRANL SPACE C_O D]?‘S
AT OPTIONAL 4'-1" PLT. HET.

SCALE |/4"=|'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT") [} [} [ [ [ [
[} [} [ [ [ [
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ISSUE DATE:  01/08/15

® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
DIVISION MGR.: MCP

® REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *®

DIVISION REVISION
" NCI9%0S4NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE  n
DIVISION REVISIONS
. NCI90STNCP - 09/26/19 - DCS
DIVISION REVISIONS
'NC20003NCP - 12/12/19 - CL

VENTILATION

'NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL

] [}
IVISION REVISION

NCMBNC! 02/10/20- MCP

" DIVISION REVISION "
NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA

. HOME OFFICE .
CCORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD

[ (]
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIENED BY.

swrwp-

PLAN:

238.2338-R

SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM

40’ SERIES

These designs ond drowings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Carporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Carporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2020 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.



!
L
} N e/ [—
EPT BLK
IT.V.
—— —
-1 9 B =
- REF n| B =
CE| by n
A kY By
N o

e
m% ot 2

HOME OFFICE HOME OFFICE
Opt. Beverage Desk and
Center Shelves

MISC. ELEVATIONS

36" METAL
JdL ot FIREPLACE
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" ( 1I"XIT")

- ®l

NORTH CAROLINA
40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.

. SUITE 180 .
DURHAM, NC 27703

« TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
FAX: (919) 544-2928

. 2018 NORTH _
CAROLINA STATE
" BUILDING
. . CODES

ISSUE DATE:  01/08/15

® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
DIVISION MGR.: MCP

* REVISIONS: 08/20/20 *

DIVISION REVISION
. NCISOSINCE - 08/28/19 - FAE &
DIVISION REVISIONS
. NCISOSTNCP - 09/26/19 - DCS
DIVISION REVISIONS
NC20003NCP - 1212119 - CL
.
VENTILATION
NC20008NCP - OV17/20. CL
. .
DIVISION REVISION
NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP
DIVISION REVISION
& NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
. HOME OFFICE .
& CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIENED B

SPEC. LEVEL 1

RALEIGH-DURHAM

. 40’ SERIES

These designs and drawings ore CONFIDENTIAL, ond the exclusive propery of KB Home Corporation and are not 1o be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporotion. They moy not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporotion. Copyright 2020 @ KB Home Corporation, oll rights reserved



A
o
3

SECTION NOTES

208 Moo

| 4] |2
Jor_ S ToRy
=ﬁ =
5 [22)
s B R HALL LAUNDRY
=
5
| ] LTT' —E1
[ | — R N
- STAIR AT " v "
S __LlITANDINe | ] o ToPy
= 5
ya GARAGE 5
i It iz
Q| N
>
T S e

SECTION "A"

NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.

APASURE BN T

3l

32.

33.

25,

37
38
24

40.

4.

42,

ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES

ROOF PITCH - REFER TO ROOF NOTES
PRE-MANUFACTURED WOOD ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM - SEE
STRUCTURAL ¢ TRUSS CALCS

ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
2x FASCIA/BARGE BOARD

CONT. SOFFITED EAVE W/ VYENTING
&.l. FLASHING - ROOF TO WALL
EXTERIOR FINISH PER ELEVATIONS
FLOOR FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

. FLUSH BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

DROPPED BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

. FLAT/ ARCHED SOFFIT PER PLAN

2x4 STUD WALL

. 2x6 STUD WALL

2x6 BALLOON FRAMED WALL PER STRUCTURAL
DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN

2x CRIPPLES @ 16" OC.

2x PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE

. 2x SOLE PLATE

. DBL. 2x TOP PLATE @ EXTERIOR ¢ BEARING WALLS

. Ix OYER 2x TOP PLATE INTERIOR ¢ NON-BEARING
WALLS

. INSULATION MATERIAL PER ENERGY CALCULATIONS
. MIN. 36" HIGH GUARD - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT
. LOW WALL - SEE PLAN FOR HEIGHT

STAIR TREADS AND RISERS PER PLAN: - MIN. |0" TREAD
& MAX. 7 3/4" RISER

. INTERIOR FINISH: - MIN. /2" 6YP. BD. @ WALLS ¢ SAG

RESISTANT OR 5/&" DRYWALL @ CEILING

. MIN. I/2" &YP. BD. ON CEILING & WALLS @ USEABLE SPACE

UNDER STAIRS.

GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND
ITS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS THAT |/2" 6YP. BD. @ GARAGE
SIDE WALLS ¢ 5/8" UNDER LIVING AREA UNO.

MATERIAL TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING
INTERIOR SHELF - MIN. I/2" 6YP. BD. OVER 3/8" PLY WD.

CONCRETE PATIO/ PORCH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL -
SLOPE /4" PER FT. MIN.

. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL - SLOPE 2" MIN.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL

. LINE OF OPTIONAL TRAY CEILING/ STEP CEILING

LINE OF OPTIONAL VOLUME CEILING

PROFILE OF OPTIONAL COVERED PATIO

EXTERIOR SOFFIT MATERIAL - REFER TO ELEVATIONS.

8" BLOCK WALL

5/8" TYPE-X DRYWALL @ GARAGE

CEILING

WHEN THERE IS USABLE SPACE ABOVE AND BELOW THE
CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY IN A
SINGLE-FAMILY DELLING, DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED|
SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT
EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE
THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS.

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/8"=1'-0" (II"XIT")
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SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - I/8"=1'-0" (II"XI7")

SECTION "B"

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - I/8"=1'-0" (II"XIT")
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BLOCK &

OPT. CLG. FAN

&Fl

PRE:
OoT OARAGE
DOOR OPENER

H—— — — PRE-WIREFOR

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN

IIGII

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

B-o"

PRE-WIRE FOR
OPT. CL&. FAN

I
I
I
BLOCK ¢ ‘\l
I
I

o=

BLOCK ¢
PRE-WIRE FOR

oFl
— —
200 AME
s ez ELECTRIOCAL
SPT.EARNCE SERVICE PANEL/
SERYICE BOX/
CABLE T.
SERVICE BOX

B'-o"

A
UTILITY LEGEND /8N .

OPT. CL&G. FAN

FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

= 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFCI) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

G we 6F1 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT

cne W NATER RESISTANT HOUSING

Ser 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GF| CIRCUIT

=&

(g FUSED DISCONNECT

o) 120v (AFC| & TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

== 120v (AFCI ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

220 v 220v SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN

[ TWNO-POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UNO.

-2 THREE-POLE LIGHT SINITCH
-4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
N/ WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

<} WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE
ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STREET

Q@@m@@gm@@ el e

1
|

H | 24'<48" FLUORESCENT LiGHT
| BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)
|
|

| —— Y E———

-
|
gl 12"%x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
| BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)
|
1]}
® OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UN.O.
@ CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
2 WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
ees)] DOOR CHIME
H™M CATV RECEPTACLE
@ PUSH BUTTON
- PHONE OUTLET
] SERVICE BOX
—+ ¥  HosE BIB
—# H®  HOSE BIB W SOW.
—+ GA WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER
APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
® SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED
® APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.
H® THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
-4 GAS TAP
GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE
-4 LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REGUIRED HEARTH AREA,
MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET
SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
ROOMS W/ CL6. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES
OPTIONS AS SHOAN BELON
LIGHT / FAN LIGHT
15 HOT FAN q
15 HOT ¥

p A
=

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
ENGINEERED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFCI § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL GAS STUB OR 220v CLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPEG\F\GAT\ONS

3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

4. 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

5. 200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,
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A\
UTILITY LEGEND _ /2\ ...
E=3 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE

ARC FAULT(AFCI) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR) L] [
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

S WP 6l 120y (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GFI CIRCUIT
:@ ne W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING - -
== 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GF| CIRCUIT
> . .
(g FUSED DISCONNECT H o M E

o) 120v (AFC| & TR) RECESSED FLOOR =
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

= 120v (AFC| & TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ®
SNITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT - -

220 v 220v SINGLE CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAN

[ TWNO-POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UNO.

-2 THREE-POLE LIGHT SINITCH
-4 FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
N/ WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

<} WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT ] ] ] ] . "
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE L L L] [ ] [ [

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

ke romesenT NORTH CAROLINA
e A omeeT 40’ SERIES

1o}
o RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL .
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL) KB HOME
o} RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
7 LIGHTING - TRAVERSE I LED FIXTURE - PER " "
SPECS 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
{Q WP. W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING " DUR SUITENéBg77O3 "
{_@ RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE HAM,
© RECESEED EXHALST FAN = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
< FAX: (919) 544-2928
8 RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION [ ] L] [ [] [ ] [
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION - -
D INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE 2018 NORTH
] ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE - -
FROM STREET
T CAROLINA STATE
| | .
I I 1 24'<48" FLUORESCENT LiGHT
Il | | BOX (CEILING MOUNTED) BUILDING
| | . . . .
Ll CO DES
rm . . . . . .
[
IH 1 12'4e" FLUORESCENT LiGHT
111 BOX (CEILING MOUNTED) - - . . - -
[
(1] . . . . . .
® OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UN.O.
@ CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX " " " " " "
(2] WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
. . . . . .
- OO cHME ISSUE DATE 01/08/15
| CATV RECEPTACLE !
[ = " PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *
| B PUSH BUTTON - :
! - DIVISION MGR.: MCP
‘ PHONE OUTLET . -
| ol T service sox REVISIONS: 08/20/20
\ o e R / PREIRE FoR PRESARE For DIVISION REVISION
\ . OFT. CLG. FAN OPT. CLG. FAN —+ W HosE BIB " NCIS0S4NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE &
I
I
L e HOSEBB WSOV ﬁ DIVISION REVISIONS
g —+ oA WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER . NCISTNCP - 09/2619 - DCS
T~ APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
DIVISION REVISIONS
SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
o (0} S ® WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED A NC20003NCE - 12/12/19 - CL .
0 ) | h ‘ ) >3 APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET. K‘“‘“‘%‘é‘?"mm @
= : | (2] THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN) M .
DIVISION REVISION
‘ ‘ ‘ g GAS TAP A NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP
I I | GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE . .
| | | ,_X LOCATED OUTSIDE OF $E IRED HEARTH AREA, DIVISION REVISION
‘ ‘ ‘ MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
L _ | N HOME OFFICE M
T SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION CCORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD
L B ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES|
OPTIONS AS SHONN BELOW
LIGHT / FAN LIGHT " -
FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Lﬁ HOT FAN q REVIENED BY
Yo HOT 1 =l -

s

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL BE 2 3 8 23 3 8 - R
ENGINEERED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE .

RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND

PLACEMENT ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

Swawp

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFCI § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL GAS STUB OR 220v CLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPEG\F\GAT\ONS

3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO " " " " " "
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING SPEC. LEVEL 1
4. 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND . . . . .

ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB

INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION RALEIGH-DURHAM
SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN t EEEERRTUIEES  |° 40 SERIFS

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT") BASIC PLAN

Copyright 2020 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN OPTIONS

BLOCK &
PRE-WNIRE FOR
OPT. CLG. FAN

OFT. DOUBLE DOORS

SCREENED DECK

e HB
OPT. 6AS STUB-OUT
@ A T H FOR PROPANE TANK
N, % T
N
[N L
//<\ B D —‘
N
I
I
I
I
y
N

AT GREAT ROOM

AT DEN ))A

{om

T

E—1
!
!
!
!
‘

00O
oo
|
|
|
|

KITCHEN ISLAND

AT KITCHEN

SCALE |/4"=1'-0" (22"X34") - |/&"=1"-0" (II"XIT")

BASIC PLAN

UTILITY LEGEND

/\
JAN
R/ 207 NEC,
= 120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFCI) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.
=S e oFi 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GF| GIRGU\T
C@ w W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

ESerl  120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W GFI CIRCUIT

=
(g FUSED DISCONNECT
o) 120v (AFCI & TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W COVER
= 120v (AFCI & TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE

SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

Sy 220y 220V SINGLE GONVEN\ENLE RECEPTACLE
HEIGHT NOTED AS PER PLAI

[ TWO-POLE LIGHT SW\T&H AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER U

re-8 THREE-POLE LIGHT SNITCH
FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE || LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS

!

5

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE
ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STREET

>
3

e 80 &E 1 & o

&0
@S

— =

24'x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

12"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

| —— Y E———

c————1

OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UN.O.

CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
DOOR CHIME

CATV RECEPTACLE

PUSH BUTTON

PHONE OUTLET

SERVICE BOX

HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB W SO.V.

WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER

APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED
SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED
WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED

APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.

A6 oo

S 8 &

THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
GAS TAP
GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE

LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
BUT NO MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET

h 60 0 4115

SWITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
ROOMS

cL6. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES)|
OPTIONS AS SHOAN BELOW
LIGHT / FAN LIGHT
Y5 HOT FAN q
s HOT b

p e
ol

I MEOHAN\GAL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL Bl
ENG\NEERED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT. ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

2. PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I20v (AFC| § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, § FUEL GAS STUB OR 220v RECEPTACLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPECIFICATIONS.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

4. 20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

5. 200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,

NORTH CAROLINA

40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. SUITE 180

DURHAM, NC 27703
« TEL: (919) 768-7980

FAX: (919) 544-2928

2018 NORTH

CAROLINA STATE

BUILDING
CODES

ISSUE DATE:  01/08/15
® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56
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® REVISIONS: 08/20/20

DIVISION REVISION

. A NCIS054NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE
DIVISION REVISIONS
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VENTILATION
NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL
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" DIVISION REVISION
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A CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
REVIEWED BY.

EEUENETEES

PLAN:
238.2338-R

SPEC. LEVEL 1
RALEIGH-DURHAM

40’ SERIES

H

Copyright 2020 © KB Home Corporation, al

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive property of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation.



SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN OPTIONS

DELUXE M. BATH

AT M. BATH

SCALE 1/4"=]'-0" (22"X34") - |/8"=I'-0" (1I"XI1")

BASIC PLAN

A
UTILITY LEGEND /8N .

E=4

120v DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
ARC FAULT(AFCI) AND TAMPER RESISTANT(TR)
12" ABV. FIN. FLR. TYPICAL UN.O.

S WP oFi 120V (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ G6FI CIRCUIT
cywe WV NATER RESISTANT HOUSING

Ser 120v (TR) RECEPTACLE W/ GF| CIRCUIT

FUSED DISCONNECT

120v (AFC| & TR) RECESSED FLOOR
RECEPTACLE W/ COVER

120v (AFCI ¢ TR) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE
SWITCH CONTROLLED, I/2 HOT

220 v 220v SINGLE CONVEN\ENGENREGEPTAOLE
HEIGHT PLA

NOTED AS PER

TWNO-POLE LIGHT SWITCH AT 42" ABV. FIN. FLR.
8" ABOVE COUNTER UNO.

A3 THREE-POLE LIGHT SWITCH
H4  FOUR-POLE LIGHT SWITCH
KO- WP, WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

TV 808 o ¢ o

W/ WATER RESISTANT HOUSING

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

HANGING INCANDESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT DIRECTIONAL
LIGHT FIXTURE (EYE BALL)

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHTING - TRAVERSE |l LED FIXTURE - PER
SPECS
WP, RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
T W WATER RESISTANT HOUSING
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EXHAUST FAN

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ INCANDESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

RECESSED EXHAUST FAN/ FLUORESCENT
LIGHT COMBINATION

INCANDESCENT WALL SCONCE
ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN - VISIBLE
FROM STREET

24"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

| I — E——

I
*%é@@gaé 58 oo

c————1

12"x48" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
BOX (CEILING MOUNTED)

OPTIONAL PRE-WIRED CEILING FAN
AND SWITCH - LOCATED IN CENTER OF ROOM UN.O.

CEILING MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
DOOR CHIME

CATV RECEPTACLE

PUSH BUTTON

PHONE OUTLET

SERVICE BOX

HOSE BIB

HOSE BIB W SO.V.

WATER STUB FOR ICE MAKER

APPROVED CEILING MOUNTED

SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE HARD WIRED

WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND INTERCONNECTED
APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM/ SMOKE DET.

THERMOSTAT (VERIFY LOCATION W/ HVAC PLAN)
GAS TAP
GAS KEY - FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE

LOCATED OUTSIDE OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA,
MORE THAN 48" FROM GAS OUTLET

SNITCHING FOR 24" MIN. SEPERATION
ROOMS W/ CLG. FAN OF ELECTRICAL BOXES

OPTIONS AS SHONWN BELOW

LIGHT / FAN LIGHT

16 HOT FAN

Yo HOT

ey

p A
=

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING SYSTEMS ARE
SHOWN FOR INTENT ONLY. THESE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
ENGINEERED BY OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND
PLACEMENT ALL HEIGHTS SHOAN ARE TO CENTERLINE
OF FIXTURE.

PROVIDE SWITCH, LIGHT, I120v (AFCI § TR) DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE, ¢ FUEL GAS STUB OR 220v CLE
IN ATTIC FOR F.AU. - PER COMMUNITY SPEG\F\GAT\ONS

SMOKE DETECTORS IN ROOMS WITH VOLUME CEILING TO
BE LOCATED AT HIGHEST POINT OF CEILING

20 FOOT #4 REBAR FOR UFER GROUND AND
ADDITIONAL COLD WATER GROUND. REFER TO SLAB
INTERFACE PLAN FOR LOCATION.

200 AMP ELECTRICAL PANEL (DEFAULT). ELECTRICAL
PLAN CHECK PERMIT REQUIRED IF LOAD EXCEED 400
AMPS,

NORTH CAROLINA

40’ SERIES

KB HOME
.NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION.

4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. SUITE 180

DURHAM, NC 27703
= TEL: (919) 768-7980

FAX: (919) 544-2928

2018 NORTH

.CAROLINA STATE.
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" " CODES
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N ff! NCI9054NCP - 08/28/19 - FAE
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- NCI9057TNCP - 09/26/19 - DCS
i z DIVISION REVISIONS
NC20003NCP - 12/12/19 - CL.

VENTILATION
'NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL
[}

DIVISION REVISION
'NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP

" DIVISION REVISION
NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA

. HOME OFFICE .
A CORP20003CORP-08/20/20-CTD
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[#] ELEVATION NOTES I
NOTE NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
I. ROOF MATERIAL - REFER TO ROOF NOTES . -

2X FASCIA/BARGE BOARD WITH FASCIA CAP

6.l FLASHING . -
6. FLASHING ¢ SADDLE/CRICKET

G.l. DRIP SCREED

24"x24" CHIMNEY . L]
DECORATIVE VENT H o M E
DECORATIVE CORBEL

DECORATIVE SHUTTERS

|| 10. PEDIMENT. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE ®
LTOP. 17| 1. recesseD ELEMENT " .
e L oo --—-—_C — 12. DECORATIVE TRIM FYPON OR EQ. SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE

AP ASWADN

] y — ] ——— | 13. TRIMPER SPEC- SEE ELEVATION FOR SIZE
= e = [ I - - - = - -
- 5 b | 5 I " 14. SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
<9 T F e = R o [ 5. PRE-MANUFACTURED DECORATIVE COLUMN (SIZE, SEE ELEV.)
I R ) - v PP e ft FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTURAL P . . - - - -
125 T 195 [ L 1B 4 === | 16. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR '!YPE
e o OF Qly > 595 P. I 1. SHAKE SIDING
[ 5[ raT v v I 18. STONE VENEER PER SPECS . . . . . =
EYE EE Qv b N === | 1. BRICK/MASONRY VENEER PER SPECS
Lo Q Q[ n Q Q
-0 ; ) ; 20. BUILT UP BRICK COLUMN " " - - - -
— | - — - —}—- SN RN SN S — . ,‘E,7,7,‘7,7,7,,,,7,7,,,,,7 2I. SOLDIER COURSE
[—— | o . Joe. | . JTOP. | — 22. RONLOCK COURSE . . L] L] L] L]
2 N N T N C: 23. FRIEZE BOARD
= } . Y 2 T ——— | 24 SIDING W 4" CORNER TRIM PER SPECS
e § gg . gg '\16 e, [B}— \‘r - 25. P.T. POST W/ NRAP - SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
<€ [ 26. PRE-FAB DECORATIVE TRIM
- = %6 .
R i ) Pg ~F iy I I 27. LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE TRIM NORTH CAROLINA.
i i:m g? M%g 4x4 - i [E== | 28 P.T. LUMBER RAILINGS (:36" UNO)) 40’ SERIES
I o of ¥ -
[ Oy o E = I 29. WRAP
= L R A (NN - N Ol H 30. DECORATIVE WNDON/DOOR TRIM - FYFON OR £Q. SEE .
H [25]PosT(e) v Kgla}w_ H N L R Li_ ELEVATION FOR SIZE KB HOME
@W : S Sk N Q Q ~r B2 H 51 BRACKET OR KICKER - FYPHON OR EQ. NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
2]
L . er |00 Ll . 32. ENTRY DOOR " "
— = e - L | : . e | x R o MHE - — AT~ | 28. CONCRETE STOOP/ PORCH - SEE SLAB INTERFACE PLAN. 4506 S. MIAMI BLVD.
. | . e | R | B 1=/ L | =—| , | 24 SECTIONAL GARAGE DOOR PER SPECS . SUITE 180 =
| T] 1T T] TS TT | 35. ALUMINUM ARAP DURHAM, NC 27703
26. OPTIONAL DOOR/WINDOW - REFER TO PLAN OPTIONS
A 6! i =l SOREENED PANELS SOREENED PANELS[5] [ ﬂ Ié‘ ﬂ = =] SRt a a s | 37 oPTioNAL sTANDING sEAM METAL ROOF = TEL: (919) 768-7980 =
A A A 21N 22 FRAVE, TP W 2x2 FRAME, T =  \ao/ \oor/ 5 Hacrrave \aos/  \ap4/ 5 | 28 kevstone FAX: (919) 544-2928
SIM. TYP. TYP. SIM. SM. TYP. SIM 39. SOLDIER CROAN " . . 0 ] ]
40. JACK SOLDIER COURSE
4. WATER TABLE
42. ATRIUM DOOR . . - " - -
43. PILASTER - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE 2018 NORTH
PARTIAL RIGHT ELEVATION PARTIAL REAR ELEVATION PARTIAL LEFT ELEVATION [#] PARTIAL PLAN NOTES sore | ® .
NOTE: NOT ALL KEY NOTES APPLY.
Z7. BATER HEATER LOCATION: - COR GAS - LOCATE ON 18" HicH CARO LINA STATE
PLAT TR 53R INIERIoR "LOCATION - PROVIDE PAN .
o MATEN (EATER B VENT T QUISIZE AR
2
29. MAIN LINE SHUT-OFF VALVE AND TEMP. ¢ PRESSURE RELIEF BUILDING
ROOF PLAN NOTES 34, UNE'SE waLL BELOS . =
415 LINE oF FLook ABOVE CODES
A INDICATES ROOF SLOPE 25 YN o H\eH SAIL (REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS)
4.|D ANDDIRECTION UNO. 2 )é i%{*%? Ry . . - - - -
: EN oL 2 BEFER TO PLAN FOR HEIGHT
25, 56 STUD WAL
ROOF MATERIAL: COMPOSITION SHINGLE 54. DBL. 2x4 WALL PER PLAN . . . - - -
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT RAKE, UN.O. 52 INTERIOR SHELF - REFER TO FLAN FOR HEIGHT
12" (INCHES) TYPICAL ROOF OVERHANG AT EAVE, UNO. S8, ARCHED SOFFIT
LOCATE EAVE/ RAFTER VENTS EQUALLY BALANCED AROUND 2? QP:ET mAg\NDOQ oE TIVE COLUMN (ssz e ELEV) ] ] ] ] . .
HOUSE EXCEPT ABOVE SHEARWALL PANELS. . -~ TURED DECORA
FYPON OR EQ. SURROUNDING STRUCTU
ATTIC VENT CALCULATIONS » » 5 Bk it vaetn KR B Ao C e e e e
PROVIDE | 5@, IN. OF VENTILATION PER 80O SQ. IN. OF ATTIC 58'-0 38'-0 0 ST DA, CONCRETE FILED PIE BOLLARD 36" HigH AITH
SPACE. PROVIDE THAT AT LEAST 50% & NO MORE THAN 80% OF | | | | PQ‘ST‘%E SZ"‘BEDME;“;&? Téng:ETTEER HEATERS OR FOR
THE REQ. VENTILATING AREA [5 PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS 15-1idn . 1o-05" Ry o 10-0%" RED
T e e S LS - = : : : R AT R L | e e
65, P.T. POST N/ NRAP. :
BY EAVE VENTS, (LO VENTING) oo ) oo e S £8. PT. POST N/ /) ISSUE DATE 01/08/15
* CALCULATION BY 1/150, HIGH/LOWN VENTING NOT REQUIRED. '[ ’[ ’[ 5. WINDOW LED@ENH?GHT & WDTH OF OPENING TO EXTEND &' | ® PROJECT No.: 1350999:56 *®
BEYOND WINDOW(S) ON ALL SIDES UN.O,
i i i 76. SITE-BUILT COLUMN - SEE ELEVATION FOR TYPE DIVISION MGR.: MCP
AREA 8 / MAIN W W SCREENED-IN DECK: TI. SONCRETE SLAB. FE /4T PER FT. MIN. SEE PLANFOR " REVISIONS: 08/20/20 "
VENTILATION REQUIRED: ‘ ‘ ‘ LAN ’
ATTIC AREA = 144 SQ.FT./ 50 046 Q. FT. N iy duy B —— i iy - o o Izl FOUNDATION P NOTES EETTTES DWI!]ON REVISION
Xi44= 128 56 N LFJ [l E:J EOTE. WOT AL KEY NOTES APPLY. . CP- QU245 - FAE
TOTAL HiGH & LON = 136 56, IN. /J— ” = 5 o I CONCRETE PATIO/FORCH SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOFE DIVIsioN REVIsIoNs
VENTILATION PROVIDED: \ ENGINEERED FOOTING(S) & I o 3 = . . ICISSTNCE - 09/26/19 - DCS
lo LF VENTILATED SOFFIT AT &4 SQ.IN./LF. = 649 sa. IN. | JOIST LAYOUT (REFER TO | 4 \Q’ﬂ/ ¥ 26" 2. CONCRETE GARAGE SLAB PER STRUCTURAL- SLOFE I/8" PER.
o LF RIDSE VENTE®) AT 16 50, IN.EA. = 108 2. IN | STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) | N anora, 28— I-0" MIN. TONARD DOOR OPENING. DIVISION REVISIONS
TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED: - 77 5. . | | = o 3. FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL. NC20003NCE - 12/12/19 -
| | 3 R i - 4. STAIR LANDING: 36°x36" MIN, -
. : .| screEENED —) 5. CONCRETE DRIVENAY SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. ANAY & VENTILATION
: 2 NC20008NCP - 01/17/20- CL
7 < PAl FrOl DOOR O
: } SCREENED } N 5 SCREENED 9 M GARAGE OPENING . .
N SEEEr— N o —DE K % 6. PROVIDE UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION DIVISION REVISION
| Jerv | 3 TREADS DECs NC20013NCP - 02/10/20- MCP
| | 3 RISERS MO?ZP‘EgK\Ns J _ _ H 7. 4" TOE KICK FOR MASONRY VENEER. . -
~ — - — -
®. 3" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE sou.ARp 36" HIGH DIVISION REVISION
; } . WITH MIN. 12" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRE NC20017NCP - 03/04/20- KBA
= -
N
| | 9 ﬂ T ﬂ 4. REFER TO CIVIL DRANINGS FOR ALL FINISH SURFACE " & ggm{mwm -
| | ® 'Apa 'Ape ELEVA
| | I0. VERIFY LOCATION OF PIER FOOTINGS PER
— — = T p————— T | STRUCTURAL . -
ST PA CNo Il 4" MIN. 7 3/4" MAX. TO HARD SURFACE POR INTERNAL LSE ON-Y
OO STA\F’S AT SLAB ERVIEND BY:
CRANL, BASED 12. A/C PAD. VERIFY LOCATION. o 5 .
CRANL SPACE 2o N She Cebiions | 13. CRAL SPACE ACCESS 3
| 14. 26" WIDE WALKWAY- SLOPE I/4" PER FT. MIN. =
i CONCRETE | " P .
i EAMILY NOOK KITCHEN | e
—}— .
| O . .
| b o NoTE: e aoeen
| b Ob THE CRAL SPACE IS TO BE CONDITIONED PER NC-R SECTION
. -
! REFER TO BASIC ROOF FOR ! b | R:xzoq'RAm SPACE VAPOR RETARDER (BARRIER) IS TO BE PER
I THE Cl C el TARD! TO
| INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE J e | eatps ety . )
~N . [ I

NOTE.
REFER TO BASIC ROOF PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT

PARTIAL ROOF FPLAN PARTIAL CRANWL SPACE PLAN PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR FPLAN SHONN HERE L L
%%;‘“ER TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT SPEC. LEVEL 1
SHONN HERE . . . . .

%mm TO BASIC ELOOR PLAN FOR INFORMATION NOT RALEIGHDURHAM
SCREENED-IN DECK 'A/B/C/D' AT CRANWL SPACE SHomN HERE R L L
e - 40’ SERIES

SCALE 1/4"=|'-0" (22"X34") - 1/&"=1'-0" (II"XIT")

NOTE:
REFER TO BASIC ELEVATIONS FOR INFORMATION NOT . . . . . .
SHONN HERE

Copyright 2020 © KB Home Corporation, ol rights reserved.
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F SHEATHING (AS SPEC'D) D WoLES BALL EE PRVEED 1w A
WEATHER BARRIER PER AMAX. SPACING OF 24" LOCATED MVEDIATELY
k WALL FLASHING ABOVE THE FLASHING
ﬂ:‘ 24" POLY, 6 MLL. TG CTSATED ETAL BRORTES
i CONTINOUS BEAD OF 24° 00 VERT
N NON-HARDENING SEALANT 'BULDING PAPER (MN. 154 FELT COMPLYING WTH ASTH D 226)
COUNTER FLAGHING AL SEATHNG @ ATTC NSTAL SEATINS 10 STRCTIRA.
] 6x4 26 6A. METAL FLASHING X4 S5 9 SO T SABL TRIZS
CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W/ " et R Fox
g m:&mimm:a»wmmmm
UNDERLAYMENT MIN. [5# RAG RIS IE L NBLE RO
ASTENER SCHEDULE  STRUCT
I FELT PAPER A VRS P A0S PAFER OR SELY AOHESIE
| ROOF SHEATHING Mwwavamwmemmwmw
(SEE SPECS) RS 246 PASTBND w ) 58 LA SCREPS @ EAH ST
o ROOF FRAMING (SEE A e s
} ) STRUCTURAL PLANS) ity
< >
ELTS OR
] 1" MIN. SPACING FROM TRUSS Tesses
¢ BRICK 'DETALL PER SECTION 108722 - 0878 2012 NCRC.
o~ R et iy o
» B{:E\G‘ELV;;EFR -ms@mviwgu‘zgzwmmnn
OR VERTIGAL STOPS @ 24 ¢
) - ASD BXPNSIOU oo ¢ 24 04, ND S
SCALE I'=I'-0" sE-0lolTa ‘ -7 SCALE NTS SE-2D IS0 ‘ 5

REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOMN.

EAVE - BRICK

2X2 MIN. NAILER

26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE
2x SUB FASCIA

VENTED SOFFIT
IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE
ELEVATIONS)

UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS
BRICK VENEER
1" MIN. AIR 6AP
THING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

ROOF SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL PLANS

TRUSS HEEL MAY VARY
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

UNDERLAYMENT

4" WIDE MINERAL SURFACE
STARTER STRIP

2x FASCIA
&.l. FLASHING,TYP.

RAIN GUTTER AS OCCURS

2x NAILER

VENTED
SOFFIT

FRIEZE BD. (WHERE OCCURS)
T WNDON HEAD HT. (WHERE OCCiRS)

SEE ROOF PLAN

6" LAP

SECTION A

VARIES (SEE PLAN)

P—

10"

EXTERIOR FINISH
(SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)

COUNTERFLASHING

ROOFING MATERIAL
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

SNEAT SHEET UNDER
FLASHING

ROOF SHEATHING

Ix6 CONTINJOUS BLOCKING
2x FRAMING AT 16" OC.
2x CONTINUOUS

SCUPPER AT EAVE (MIN. 4" x 4')

ADHESIVE BACKED
ICE AND WATER SHIELD
(MIN. SLOPE 2:12)

2x ROOF FRAMING BELOW
AT l6" 0C.

LINE OF SLOPING VALLEY
BELON

PLAN VIEA

VARIES (SEE PLAN)

CRICKET

1)

14

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0" SE-0I0180 SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" oT32-13q SCALE I"=1'-O" 07182-10
REFER TO DETAL 12/ADI
FOR TYPICAL EAVE NOTES
REFER TO DETAIL 8/ADI NOT SHONN HERE REFER TO DETAIL T/ADI
FOR TYPICAL RAKE HARDBOARD SOFFIT FOR TYPICAL EAVE
NOTES NOT SHOAN. NOTES NOT SHOMN.
2x4 LATERAL BLOCKING BEAM PER PLAN
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
BLOCKING
2x FASCIA
iy 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDSE
T
SOFFIT
i IX FRIEZE AS OCCURS (SEE 2« FASCIA
i ELEVATIONS) ALUM FASCIA CAP OR
s } colL sTockK
| i
I | PLYWOOD AS OCCIRS
‘ ‘ UNIT TIES: SEE STRUCT. PLANS VENTED SOFFIT pelipeiniiig
| BRICK VENEER
! I* MIN. AIR GAP SOFFIT HT,SEE ELEV. NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
! | %AWN%ARRR S 5/4 x NOOD TRIMTYP.
‘ | : POST BEYOND
| I SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER
| Ly 0O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
V 0/ SCRATCH COAT
INSTALL PER MFR SPECS
SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-ololdb ‘q SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" EVPRCH ‘5 SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-ololla H

REFER TO DETAIL 1/ADI

2X WALL FRAMING
(SEE FRAMING PLANS) FOR TYPICAL EAVE REPER TO 12/ADI FOR
CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W NOTES NOT SHOMN G o e
ROOFING CEMENT
6X4 26 6A. METAL FLASHING
e - X0
UNDERLAYMENT FELT SHEATHING
26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
26 SUB FASCIA —
~ J
ALUMINIM FASCIA CAP OR X VENTED sOFFIT
COIL sTOCK - g
9 T SoFFIT HT /\‘ FYPON. DEC. MOULDING
VENTED SO E _‘&3@ ot ecums)
IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL INSTALL 514 x ND. TRM
VEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. gT\LAT;TIG\NiL SOFFIT
SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER NITH J-MOLD EA. SIDE VARES SEERA o
O/ HiGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
geracicowr — SOFFIT @ PORCH -
STONE TO ROOF SYNTHETIC MATERIAL EAVE AT PORCH
SCALE I"=['-0" 5E-01020a 20 SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-0I016b (2 SCALE | I/2"='-0" EVPRCH2 12

EAVE @ METAL ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLES
INSTALL PER MANJFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SEC RA05 (NCRC)
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
CAP FELT
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE UNDERLAYMENT
6.. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
/" FORTYPE, 5IZE AND LOCATIONS) /\
-~ o =S
7 2X FASCIA //N
ALUM, FASCIA CAP OR
COlL sTOCK
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C.
VENTED SOFFIT ‘
ROOF SHEATHING
FRAMING MEMBERS

RIDGE

(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0" SE-050497a 5 SCALE | I/2"=I'"-0" SE-Oloola

RIDGE VENT
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

CUT BACK ROOF SHEATHING ASPHALT SHINGLES

I' ON BOTH SIDES INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND

2X4 BLKG BOTH SIDES SEC R405 (NCRC)

I' OFFSET FROM EDGE

STANDING SEAM METAL OF SHEATHING UNDERLAYMENT

[ X2

ROOF APPLIED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
UNDERLAYMENT MIN 5% RAG
FELT PAPER

ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS)
2x FASCIA

ALUM. FASCIA CAP OR
COlL STOCK

RAKE @ METAL ROOF

2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC.
VENTED SOFFIT

RIDGE VENT

ROOF SHEATHING

FRAMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-O"

SE-050498a b SCALE | 1/2"=I'-O"

ROOF SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL PLANS

TRUSS HEEL MAY VARY
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

9" WIDE MINERAL SURF;
STARTER STRIP

2x FASCIA
G.l. FLASHING,TYP.

RAIN GUTTER AS OCCURS

2x NAILER

VENTED
SOFFIT

FRIEZE BD. (NHERE OCCURS)

- WINDOW HEAD HT. (WHERE OCCURS)

SE-0I002a 2

UNDER

G.l. VALLEY FLASHING

ASPHALT SHINGLES

APPLIED PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS AND

SEC. RA05 (NCRC)

UNDERLAYMENT OVER VALLEY
FLASHING

ROOF SHEATHING

FRAMING MEMBERS
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

e SEE ROOF PLAN
*
EAVE VALLEY
SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0" oT32-13 1 SCALE | 1/2"=1-0" SE-0l003a 3
ASPHALT SHINGLES APPLIED
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
INVERTED CAP SHEET

UNDERLAYMENT 4ot FEU\/)

G.l. FLASHINGTYP. PER CITY

RAKE

SEE PLAN

AMENDMENT TO RA05.285 26 GA. METAL DRIPEDGE
< 61, GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN
2 FACIA / FORTYPE,SIZE A\D LOGATIONS)
{—— 2x4 LOOKOUTS (FLAT) AT 24' OC. L o FASCIA
{—— 5/8" HARDBOARD
SOFFIT N ALUM. FASCIA CAP OR
—— 5/4'X NOOD TRIM (WHERE OCCURS) COlL sTOCK
\ 2x4 QUTLOOKER, 24' OC.
5/4% NooD TRIM VENTILATED VINYL SOFFIT AT
EAVE W J-MOLD EA. SIDE
{—— ROOF TRUSS B/O
{—— EXTERIOR FINISH
PER SPECIFICATIONS
{—— BUILDING PAPER

TYPICAL EAVE GUTTER

SCALE | I/12"=]'-0"

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0"

O132-04q, @

SE-Ol004a 4

36" WIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD
FLASHING
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2x STUDS @l6" 0.C. MAX

@ (SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SHEATHING

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.

FOR TREATMENT)
m VAPOR BARRIER

W/{ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

€ WINDOA HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

LIGHT NEIGHT PRECAST
STONE TRIM (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
| 24" POLY, 6 MIL.

CONTINJOS BEAD OF

NON-HARDENING SEALANT

‘/\ WINDOW FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

€ 2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

SHEATHING

1" MIN. AIR GAP

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

THROUSH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

¢ WINDOW HEADER (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

K VAPOR BARRIER

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

———— WEEPHOLES AT 24" OC.

— STEEL ANGLE PER STRUCTURAL
— CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT
W ININDOW FRAME W/ CONT

SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW HEAD - BRICK

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

VAPOR BARRIER
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

WINDOW HEAD - STONE WINDOW HEAD

SCALE 3'='-0"

N

SE-02036a

WINDOW HEAD - STONE @

2x WALL FRAMING
| (SEE STRUCTURAL)

NINDON FRAME

CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHOAN
VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM

T SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC.

VINYL SIDING

RECESSED WINDOW JA
-STONE

SCALE 3"=I'-0" SE-02033a

©

NINDON FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

'

I SHEATHING

THROUGH NALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 MIL.
WEEPHOLES ABY
FLASHING AT 24" OC.
\'I' VAPOR BARRIER

|l 1" MIN. AIR GAP

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
UNIT TIES.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
PLANS

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

« 2x STUDS 016" 0.C. MAX

(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

v

WINDOW SILL - BRICK

24

SCALE 3"=I'-O" SE-020249a

NINDO FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

SHEATHING

FLASHING 24" POLY, 6 MIL.
LIGHT WEIGHT PRECAST STONE
CAP (SEE ELEV. FOR
TREATMENT)

VAPOR BARRIER

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

i 2x STUDS 016" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

pra—

v

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

SE-02028a

2x NALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

WINDON FRAME

f CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHONN
‘ VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL INSIDE CORNER TRIM

SHEATHING
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

VINYL SIDING

RECESSED WINDOW JAM
-BRICK

34

SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-02024a
T
—— SHEATHING
= =
VAPOR BARRIER
1" MIN. AIR 6GAP

[ BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

ININDOW FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW JAMB - BRICK

WINDOW SILL - STONE 20

STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALAN

WINDOW FRAME W/ CONT.
SEALANT BEHIND FLANGE

WINDOW JAMB - STONE WINDOW H

©

3l

SCALE | I/2"=|'-0" SE-020349a SCALE 3'=|'-0" SE-02035a SCALE 3'=|'-0" SE-0203la
Wt
E ——1— 2x NALL FRAMING ——1— 2x NALL FRAMING
\\ (SEE FRAMING PLAN) < (SEE FRAMING PLAN)
COATED EXTERIOR SHEATING COATED EXTERIOR SHEATING !
2x2 WOOD TRM 2x2 WOOD TRIM Iy N ALUMINM WINDOH FRAME
2" CAULKING, TYP. AHERE SHONN CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHOAN | LAYER [5* BULDING PAPER
v L 5/4 xND.TRIM (SEE ELEVATIONS)
EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH EXTERIOR WOOD FINISH
(SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS) (SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS) MolsToP
CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHOMN CAULKING, TYP. WHERE SHONN CAILKING, TYP EACH SIDE
POST (SEE FRAMING PLAN)
T 2x3 WoOD TRIM
2x4 WOOD TRIM
N ACT W
SIDING - CORNER. TRIM \ SIDING - CORNER. TRIM VERT. WINDOW MULL.
SCALE 3'=|-0" 0746-02 N SCALE 3'=|-0" O146-02 56 SCALE 3'=['-0" 0850-04a 32

EXTERIOR FINISH

PER SPECIFICATIONS
WEATHER BARRIER 0/
05B SHEATHING

HEADER PER FRAMING PLAN
5/4 x ND.TRIM

WNINDOW FLASHING

—_— 6. FLASHING © HEAD CONDITION EXTERIOR OPENINGS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
SHALL BE FLASHED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MAKE
THEM WATERPROOF,

MOISTURE BARRIER

2x4 TRIM, FLAT
(NHERE OCCURS)

CAUKING
AINDON FRAME

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

ATTACH SILL STRIP WITH TOP EDGE LEVEL WITH
ROUSH SILL - EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF ROUGH
OPENING AT LEAST 8*. SECURE ALL MOISTOP
(OR EQUAL) WITH GALVANIZED NAILS OR
PONER-DRIVEN STAPLES.

ATTACH JAMB STRIP NITH SIDE EDGE EVEN WITH
ROUGH-JAMB FRAMING. START STRIP |" BELOW
LOWER EDGE OF SILL STRIP AND EXTEND 4"
ABOVE LONER EDGE OF LINTEL. OR
‘PONER-DRIVEN STAPLES.

NOTE: LINE-WIRE, WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WIRE LATH (NETTING)

FOR PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER (STUCCO), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS FOLLONS:

I WNIRE GUAGE, SPACING, AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
BUILDING NEWS ITEMS 25-|

Uk 2. PERIPHERAL FLASHING, AT ALL EDGES OF WAL OPENINGS, MIST COVER THE WIRE BACKING,
3. No ATTAGHMENT DEVICES NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHALL COVER OR PENETRATE THE FLASHING
MATERIAL
2xSILL
3
ININDOW FRAME e
L/ B
17
—
- >< CAULKING, TYP. F
NoTE A
‘ 4,
INSTALL WINDON JAMB NAILING FLANGES OVER COMMENCING AT THE BOTTOM (SOLE PLATE) OF
A CONTINIOUS BEAD OF SEALANT ON THE MOISTOP  THE WALL, LAY BUILDING PAPER LNDER SiLL STRIP.
(OR EQUAL). INSTALL THE WINDON HEAD MOISTOP
(OR EQUAL) ON A CONTINJOUS BEAD OF SEALANT  NOTE: GUT ANY EXCESS BULDING PAPER THAT
MOISTURE BARRIER APFLIED TO THE NINDON HEAD NALING FLANGE.  MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE LINE ON
EACH 5IDE OF (SHOMN AS SHORT DAGHED LINES),
DO NOT SLICE BUILDING PAPER HORIZONTALLY
\THER 60 THAT THE PAPER WILL LAP OVER THE JAMB
%8 Semmine ! STRIPS, MSTALL SUcCESSiVE LIES oF ELoile
P JAMB AND HEAD
EXTERIOR FINISH PLANGES, RPN Ak COIRCE.
PER SPECIFICATIONS
SCALE 3'"=I'-0" o850-11| 26 SCALE 1/4"=I'-0" SE-02022a @
v EXTERIOR FINISH
PER SPECIFICATIONS
WEATHER BARRIER O/
0SB SHEATHING
= =
HEADER PER FRAMING PLAN ———
= ————— =
|
MOISTURE BARRIER | L— osB sreatHNG
EATHER BARRIER
I J 6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION HARDBOARD SIDING
AINDOW FRAME VAPOR BARRIER
CAULKING, TYP.
WINDOW FRAME
SCALE 2'"=I'-0" o850-15 @ SCALE 2'"='-0" 0850-02s @
2xSILL
a— NINDOW FRAME
— CAULKING, TYP.
Tk 2x4 TRIM FLAT
! (NHERE OCCURS)
5/4'x TRIM, (SEE ELEY. FOR SIZE) 0SB SHEATHING
CONTINIOUS BEAD OF CALLK NEATHER BARRIER
MOISTURE BARRIER HARDBOARD SIDING
WEATHER BARRIER 0/ VAPOR BARRIER
OB SHEATHING 5/4 XNOOD TRIM
EXTERIOR FINISH
PER SPECIFICATIONS CNLKING, TYP,
WINDOW FRAME

WINDOW SILL

WINDOW JAMB

SCALE 3'=I'-0"

0850-02s

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

0850-02s @

. ®
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g : EXTERIOR FINiSH
P 2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX V /( WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. : PER SPECIFICATIONS EXTERIOR FINiSH
(SEE STRUCL) g SHEATHING HEATHER BARRIER O/ PER SPECIFICATIONS . .
SHEATHING - SYNTHETIC STONE 8 NEATHER BARRIER
o e AOTEOVE VORTAR B
AR RN A G =8 NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC 0/ SCRATCH COAT EADER : OB SHEATHNG . .
QLECRATGHCOAT " MIN. AR GAP (INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS) MOISTURE BARRIER HEADER
3 B .
CONTINIOUS BEAD OF BARR
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. [ THROUGH WALL FLASHING NONHARDENNG SEALANT : MOISTURE IER . .
24" POLY, 6 MLL. EADER PER STRICTURA e 6l FLASHING AT TRM ;
SHEATHING i GARAGE DOOR HEADER k———— IX SYNTHETIC MATERIAL TRIM v 6. FLASHING @ HEAD CONDITION HOME
‘ (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) : OR PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM i f——————— WOOD TRIM, (SEE ELEV'S) 57 . .
HEADE TRUCTURA k— BRICK VENEER (GEE ELEV. OVER 2X PRESSURE TREATED !
X sﬂ:us:jmazw M f FOR TREATMENT) BLOCKING (SEE ELEVATION . 6. FLASHING f———— B4 pOTRM e ELEVS ®
OR PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM T WEEPHOLES AT 24' OC W . Z VAFOR BARRIER [ T CALKING ] : "
OVER 2X PRESSURE TREATED K ] f—————— SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME W S
BLOCKING (SEE ELEVATION) VAPOR BARRIER v BRICK MOLD [ = CAULKING
26 GA. METAL FLASHING P — WOOD DOOR FRAME ] ] . . . 0
26 GA. METAL FLASHING WOOD DOOR FRAME
\ = sme=L LINTEL (s sTRICL
B/4'X 8" PV.C. COATED TRIM ———— ‘xrem . . . . . .
2 DOORSTOP | 5/4'x8" P.C. COATED TRM NEATHERSTRIP PEATHERSTRIP
‘_ BRICK MOLD f————————————————— DOOR ———  DOOR
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR OOD DOOR FRAME . . . . . .
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE B WEATHERSTRIP
DOOR |

GARAGE DOOR HEAD Y 0 ACD ) A(n“ e e e e
- STONE - DOOR HEAD - BRICK =3 DOOR HEAD - STONE 44 SLIDING DR. HEAD @ DOOR HEAD @ e e e a

o DETAILS
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR DOOR WEATHERSTRIP DOOR . -
n PLAN FOR SIZ2 WEATHERSTRIP
DOOR WEATHERSTRIP
I i | OOD DOOR FRAME \ noep RAE SLIDING 6LASS DOOR FRAME - KB HOME "
| # — NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION

J| A\ o AN - o WOOD DOOR FRAME
| I l | Suge = \“ 5/4 x ND. TRIM - "
i P, GO $on P/, CONTED / 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
Ixe P.V.C. COATED - e T\ R 1 - . SUITE 180 =
PEATHR BARRIER FER SFEC. T VAPOR BARRIER ] < \“ DURHAM, NC 27703
VAPOR BARRIER ‘ T SHEATNG ——— « TEL: (919) 768-7988 =
= = . —
e e |- WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. e FAX: (919) 472-0582
i LI 1 — = | N A e N SO I e | ] ] ] ] ] ]
I% I* MIN. AR GAP o Ve : ‘
VENEER : O/ HGH ADHESNE MORTAR " =
:‘T’% ! ‘{?EE = \ ekl \mm BARRIER O/ WEATHER BARRIER 0/ . . - - - -
————|— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS oD TR, 0SB SHEATHNG 058 SHEATAING
FOR TREATMENT) SEATHNG A5 EXTERIOR SIDING EXTERIOR SIDING
SHEATHING CONTINJOUS BEAD OF . . . . . .
NON-HARDENING SEALANT L MOISTIRE BARRIER MOISTURE BARRIER
[~ BRICK MoLD BRICK MOLD CAULKING CAULKING
. . . . . .

GARAGE DOOR JAMB A
- STONE DOOR JAMB - BRICK DOOR JAMB - STONE O SLIDING DOOR JAMB 46 DOOR JAMB @ L

SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-03058b 5& SCALE 3"=|"-0" SE-03034a 54 SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-03050a

T EXTERIOR WOOD LAP SIDING
| ¢ 2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX (SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS) N
‘ (6EE STRUCL) " v . DooR . . . . . .
| SHEATHING 05B SHEATHING SLIDNG 6LASS DOOR T _— o
il WEATHER BARRIER, PROVIDE 5 SHoE
| INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. i 2- LAYERS AT SHEAR PLYWOOD ﬁm’?ﬁ‘?@mp | 1T SEALANT ALUMINM THRESHOLD - . . . . . .
\ " MIN. AR GAP ‘ A5 OCCIRS 1 ALUMINOM THRESHOLD - PROVIDE BITUMINOUS
I r I EXTERIOR FINSH PROVIDE BITIMINOUS COATING ON SILL FOR
THROUGH WALL FLASHING ‘ PER SPECIFICATIONS 6.l. FLASHING COATING ON SILL FOR 2 SEPARATION OF ALWM. ¢ . . . . . .
| 24" POLY, 6 MLL. | 2 SEPARATION OF ALUM, ¢ I SO CONC. (OR PRESSURE
| GARAGE DOOR HEADER ‘ &1 FLASHING = / =z CONC. (OR PRESSURE %_\‘ TREATED SILL LET INTO
| (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS) =t MA TREATED SILL LET INTO L — SLAB) OR OTHER APPROVED . . . . -
I k— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV ‘ M x4 NOOD NAILER,TYP I L — SLAB) OR OTHER APPROVED | MEASURE TO
| 9 FOR TREATMENT) | PEATHER BARRIER R NEASRETO et I ISOLATEIPROLECT ISSUE DATE:  09/28/11
. | | k—— 512" TOSTOOP - 8" MN.TO . .
‘ A pemeroLes AT 24 06, } /EADER FER STRIGTIRAL PLANS koo Tem ez Vs | e n o N 10 ! EAhyda PROJECT No.: 1350
| . VAPOR BARRIER CEMENT FIBER TRIM | FIN. GRADE = DIVISION MGR.: M.C.P.
| - SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS a WEATHER BARRIER = = \ * REVISIONS: 01/15/20 *
| 26 GA. METAL FLASHING a = | = = — 2X PRESSURE TREATED TOE :
‘ L STEEL LINTEL (sEE sTRUCL = =] H I— 2X PRESSURE TREATED TOE = Kick COMPLIANCE REVIEW
‘ i rrem : = Kick : = = . A NCI2008 - 02/28/12 - CTD .
H = H]
#'x 8" PVC. COATED TRM GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR DRIP EDGE [N = = c
— FLAN FOR SIZE AND TYFE CEMENT FIBER SOFFIT ,\ |\ = /\ N I\ = | CONCRETE STOOP (SEE FLAN) & e O yrPATE .
= —1— CONCRETE SToOP
GARAGE DOOR 2x2 WOOD TRIM n = RETE (EEFLAN L | V2 PROECTION AT DOOR DETALL UPDATES
GARAGE DOOR HEAD \ — coumas o T liiiol
(_r\ﬂ CONCRETE 5LAB
A A 2018 NC CODE UPDATE
- BRICK 54 GARAGE DOOR HEAD 55 TRIM @ CANTILEVER SLDG. DOOR THRESHOLD 4 SWING DOOR THRESHOLD 43 * /4\ Ncwos -ouzns -cr =
SCALE 3'=/'-0" SE-03058a SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" 0420-34c SCALE | I/2'=1-0" OACANTMP SCALE 8'='-0" SE-03047a SCALE 3'=1'-0" SE-02043a DETAIL UPDATE
. NC2000INCP - 0/15/20 - MCP  ®
;AN FOR SIZE T SEEFLOR g %ﬁ‘m 7 W TO 12/ADI FOR ] )
i
GYPBOARD (SEE FLOOR PLAN) TYP. EAVE NOTES
|i| . | 2x BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 2x BLOCKING AS REGUIRED I ol . .
i I\ FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
L1 |I| % J i wa PONY WALL PONY WALL REVIENED BY.
H—_— L [ -
i | :;}‘: WNIT TIES: .
ARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR REFER 70 i * -
| ¥x6' PY.C. COATED FORCESTETE A e z STRUCTURAL PLANS B L BEAMPER STRUCTURAL R
? . . —
TRIM DOoR s10P &l BEAM PER STRICTIRAL j—
2% DOOR JAMB B PLYNOOD AS OCCURS
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. SHEATHING
\/ 5/4 x NOOD TRIM $
VAPOR BARRIER | % BRICK VENEER & ———— WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
A q > WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
< E I" MIN. AR GAP S o ' MIN. AR 6AP N
l': EXTERIOR FINISH ) SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER PN
SHEATHING PER SPECIFICATIONS ’\7 o; %Arm‘ﬁMmm SOFFIT HT. E r
- STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL gt i | =————=——|
BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE) INSTALL PER MFR. SPECS — 5/4 x WD, TRM
FOR TREATMENT)
SYNTHETIC MATERIAL
BOARD VAREES SEE PLAN
#

GARAGE DOOR JAMB

™
- BRICK @ GARAGE DOOR JAMB AC2 O SOFFIT @ PORCH - BRICK /N SOFFIT @ PORCH - STONE (N EAVE AT PORCH A @- s

SCALE 3"=I'-0"

These designs and drawings are CONFIDENTIAL, and the exclusive properly of KB Home Corporation and are not to be disclosed without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. They may not be used or duplicated without the express permission of KB Home Corporation. Copyright 2014 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.



LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
TEMP. 6LASS — OVER FRAMING TUB § SHONER
SHONER FLANGE
ENCLOSIRE t—( —— CULTURED MARBLE
CAULKING | SPLASH AND CAP
C B — PLYWD. SHIMS AS
[
H— BACKER BOARD
f— CERAMICTLE  E
| CULTURED MARBLE
FIBERELASS TUB LAP BITUTHENE MEMBRANE
OVER FLANGE
2« STUDS CAULKING
16'0C. —

CULTURED MARBLE

+ \—non

FIBERGLASS SHONER PAN

TUB/SHOWER WALL

!

o —%

40" (NTS)

SHEATHING

~M
g

UNIT TIES:
REFER TO
STRUCTURAL PLANS

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

1" MIN. AIR 6AP

BRICK VENEER

24" 6 MIL. POLY
FLASHING
WEEPHOLES 6 33" 0C.

o
J
t

70" (NTS)

40" (NTS)

o

8" MIN.

NOTE:

ALL THROUGH WALL
POLY FLASHING IS TO
BE CUT FLUSH TO FACE
OF BRICK OR J4' PAST.

T

FIN. FLR.

N

DBL./SGL.

POLE & SHELF

BRICK LEDGE AT SLAB

SCALE | I/2"=]'-0"

11

SE-04077a

\/\‘

GARAGE DOOR
CONCRETE SLAB

CMJ NALL BEYOND

f— VINYL KEATHERSTRIPPING

— FOOTING (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN)
{— | 1/2" 5LAB RECESS

{— CONCRETE DRIVENAY (SEE PLAN)

A A

GARAGE

SLAB RECESS

13

SCALE 3/4"=I'-0"

SE-04073a

INTERIOR FINISH

—t 2x STUDS

2x DOUBLE STUD

WALL WHERE OCCURS (SEE

PLAN)

Ix PAINT GRADE STOP
METAL CORNER BEAD

INTERIOR FINISH

~—————— Ix PAINT GRADE STOP

=

2x STUDS SEE

X/

2x LADDER BLOCKING MIDNAY

WARDRO

BE DOOR JAMB

SCALE 38"=I'-0"

69

SE-04064a

2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURA!

=
————— SHEATHING

1 I"MIN. AR GAP

Ix4 TRIM

[ BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING TO BRICK

CEMENT FIBER

ACD

SCALE | I/12"=I'-0"

19

08lo-0l

NOTE:
RAISE RETURN VENT AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE UNDER THE COUNTER TOP

(2)45° ELBOWS —vrr
COUNTER 40° ELBOW \
NOTE: EQUIVALENT g
ONE PIECE FITTING
1S ACCEPTABLE I
[ —
|
CLEANOU |
CLEANOUT T\ EK?EOR
| \'
————— (2)45°
SLOPE
Nrzawas ELBons
SLoPE,

WYE" FITTINGS OR EQUIVALENT
(NO SAN-TEE PERMITTED)

CONNECTION TO ANY OTHER
DRAIN IS PROHIBITED

KITCHEN ISLAND

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

14

SE-040T4a

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.
NOTE:
18" MIN. HiGH PLA
REQD. AT 6AS WAT‘ER HEATER
LOCATED IN GARAGE

————— ANCHOR LEGS OF WATER
HEATER TO SLAB/PLATFORM.

WATER HEATER

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SE-04070a

©

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

CEMENT FIBER SIDING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
SHEATHING

THROUGH WALL FLASHING

24" POLY, 6 MIL.

WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING

AT 24" 0.C. MOISTURE BARRIER
1" MIN, AIR GAP

UNIT TIES:
REHR TO STRUCTURAL

BRICK VENNER

(SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

BRICK CAP @ SIDING A

SCALE 1/2"=|'-0"

19

T 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. PER STRUCL

SE-04074a

&

R

L& PLYWOOD O/ 2x

—==a

EDGE FRAMING WHERE OCCURS
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

‘ INTERIOR FINISH

YARIES - SEE

12" MIN.

L.

A7 s
7S
/
i
— TILE SURROUND OR PREFAB
- MANTLE PER PLAN - MAINTAIN CLR
SPECS. PER MFR. SPECS

———— PREFAB DECORATI \VE GAS

L ' VENT
THRU ROOF TO OUTSIDE AIR -
\NﬁTALL MFR. SPECS

FLOOR CONTINUES WHERE OCCURS

NON-COMBUSTIBLE HEARTH PER
/ MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

CONC. SLAB ¢ FOOTING
PER STRUCTURAL

6 < 4
2\

DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE,

'B' VENT THRU ROOF WHERE OCCURS

SCALE 1/2"=I'-0"

SE-040T5a @

ATTACH INSULATION TO
ACCESS COVER

T/e"Xle" HicH 0SB JAMB

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

SE-040Tla

@

SEMI-6L0S5 ENAMEL AT WALL
TOP

Ix6 MDF CAP WITH
CASING BELON

1/2* GYPSUM BOARD
(2) 2x4 FRAME AT ATTIC
ACCESS

TYPICAL BOTTOM CHORD OF
ROOF TRUSS

e

(SEE PLAN)

ATTIC ACCESS

——— 1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD
2 1/4" PAINT GRADE CASING
- 4 SIDES

27 CASING PER SPEC.

(2) 2x TOP CAP

1/2" 6YPSUM BOARD

2x STUDS AT 16" O.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

xs¢

2x SILL PLATE (PT.DF. AT
CONCRETE SLAB)

BASE BOARD (PER SPECS)

PONY WALL

SCALE I'=I'-0"

2]

SE-04080a

SCALE 3"=I'-0"

16

SE-04076b

SCALE 3"=I'-0"

SE-0O4072a

PLYWOOD AS OCCURS

2x WALL FRAMING
(SEE STRUCTL)

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

EXPANDED METAL LATH
SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER

4" MIN.

O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR

2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

TOP OF
&" M

ANCHOR BOLT

SEE STRUCTURAL

SYN. STONE SCREED

2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX

(SEE STRUCTURAL)
SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

CEMENT FIEER SIDING
2x PTDF. SILL PLATE

STARTER STRIP

CONCRETE SLAB - PER
STRUCTURAL

11
FE
e
5
FIT=TI—=T—1TT

SIDING AT SLAB

05

SCALE 3'=/-0" SE-04065a
2x STUDS @ 16" O.C. MAX.
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
= =
—— 11— SHEATHING

— STONE VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)
2x TRIM

CONTINOUS BEAD OF
NON-HARDENING SEALANT

NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING TO STONE

CEMENT FIBER

ACD

SCALE 3"=|'-0"

SE-0406la

SECTION ELEVATION NOTE; SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR SHUTTER SIZE AND
‘ STYLE.
_ I B
o[ = ’— MINDOW TRM (EE ELEV.
H ] [ FOR SIZE)
U T
| CGOLOR COORDINATED
" l SCRENS
y T /2'x4'%4* SPACING AT TOP,
T BOTTOM AND MIDDLE
o ‘ [
TH—

/

- SEE
ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE

T
|
|
|
| SIDING AS SPECIFIED
|
I
|
T
!

WINDOW SHUTTER

SCALE 3"=-0"

SE-04066a

2x STUDS 816" 0.C. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)

CEMENT FIBER SIDING
NEA HER BARRIER PER SPEC.

ADHEERED STONE VENEER
(VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER
FOR APPLICATION)

™
STONE CAP o SIDING

@

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0"

SE-04062a @

2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

SHEATHING

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.
1" MIN, AIR GAP

UNIT TIES:

UNIT TIES AT:

16" 0.C. HORIZON

24' 0C. VERTICAL

C
]

C :i:

BRICK TIES

SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0"

o1

P.T. AD. POSTS (SEE PLAN

SE-04067a

FOR SIZE)
NRAP

&.I. FLASHING - LET INTO POST

ELA&TDNR\G SHEET -
WATERPROOFING - TYP.

SHEATHING

PRECAST STONE CAP

(SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE
AND TREATMENT)
SYNTHETIC STONE VE‘EER
O/ HIGH ADHESIVE MORTAR
0/ SGRATCH GOAT INSTALL

2x EU\LD—OUT F?AM\N& (sEE
ELEVATIONS)

WATERPROOFING TO COMPLY
WITH THE NCRC.

POST BASE AS REQUIRED

(SEE STRUCTURAL DRANINGS)
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

& NOE CAULK ALL JOINTS
AS REQUIRED, SEE STRUCT. 7

- | DETAILS FOR POST BASE
IREMENTS.

s
COLUMN BASE W/ STONE({\

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0"

SE-04063a @

P.T. WD. POSTS (SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE)
ARAP

6.l. FLASHING - LET INTO POST
ELASTOMERIC SHEET -
WATERPROOFING - TYP.

SHEATHING

WEEPHOLES ABV FLASHING
THROUGH NALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6ML.

1" MIN. AIR GAP

BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

FRAMING (SEE

2x BUILD-OU
ELEVATIONS)

WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

POST BASE AS REQUIRED
(SEE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS)

CONCRETE SLAB
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

NGTE: CAULK ALL .D\NTS
AS REQUIRED, SEE &'

DETAILS FOR POST BAfrE
REGQUIREMENTS. /_{\\

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

SE-04068a 68
A\

SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0"

COLUMN BASE W/ BRICK
SE-O4064a A64

®

DETAILS

KB HOME
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T SHEATHING N
| I | [ ——1 ATTC
T 26 BACKING @ CENTER OF < ( ) < SEE STRUCTURAL FOR . .
DOOR (FOR GARAGE DOOR STAIR HEADER
| H SPRING) = "
‘ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. i 13"
— | CELNG . 3/4" MIN. PLYWOOD TREADS . .
| SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER H 1 #
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ‘ H (VER\TYA%%FMW FOR | ! NOTE. FILL ALL VOIDS i 2
i APPLICATI BETHEEN FIRE STOP AND IMPSON HANGER
1 MINERAL FI B 2x6 SHAPED WOOD CAP PTD. Sl N HA! OR EQUAL " "
26 6A. METAL DRIPEDGE ‘ i HEADER PER STRUCTURAL \,2 DT B = ogsmuaza_i: AND DOWEL EA STRINGER TO 2x LEDGER
! . W 5/2" DIA. x 4' LONG DONEL
< 1. GUTTER (SEE ROOF PLAN L H DOOR TRIM SURROIND N ¢ 2xsTD5 § FROM BALUSTER TO HADRAL HOME
FOR TYPE, SIZE AND LOCATIONS) | P . .
¥ ¢ m NERE OCCURS (SEF ELEV) SHAPT (SEE PLAYS FoR 5i28) . \ NOTE, FANDRALS THAT ARE REGURED 5/8" MIN, PLYNOOD RISERS
Ll 26 GA. METAL FLASHING ouet 8 NS AT STAIRAYS SHALL BE CONTINIOLS | —
P 2X FASCIA H PROVIDE 26 6A. MTL SLEEVED | [THE FLL LENGTH OF STAR, DEL TOP FLATE . ®,
I FIREBLOCK AT FLOOR AND =3 INTERRUPTED ONLY BY BY A
AL, FASCIA CAP OR HARDBOARD SOFFIT CEILING LINE o - [POST AT A TURN (NGRS R8I 182) A
colL sTock CAUKING A [ iy (3) - 2x STRINGERS . . . . . .
\ — > U | 1/4'x | /4" Hi6H DENSITY
2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" 0.C. | x NOOD TRIM = Ll Lt W DG
VENTED SOFFIT 2« 50LID BLOCKING (4 SIDES) LUE AT BALUSTER TO Ix CAP
2x6 DOOR JAMB < < z —hHN SLE AT o - 2x STUD WALL - WHERE OCCRS  ® . . . . .
DOOR STOP L L AR g \ | e
GARAGE DOCR - SEE FLOOR - : 3| 3/4" MOLDING W/ "0GEE" EDGE i RS . . . . . .
[ PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE ) . | “— PROVIDE 1/2' 6YPSUM BOARD
| 112" 6YPEIM BOARD § E = i B o A AT ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE
GARAGE DOOR HEAD ' o anon s mane i — e rate : e
A ]
O v § “é IE <l DOWBLE TOP PLATE
EAVE @ METAL ROOF ) STONE 25) TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR. _ ~N#E| = wmeemve _ STAIR AT LANDING L
o - SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-05093a " - & = =] MNMM 3* PENETRATION INTO Y -
SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0" SE-0509Ta SCALE |"=]'-O' SE-O5084a é § —— 0 AP SCALE | I/2"=I'-0° SE-0508la
< [- — D -‘ [ ] [ ] [ ] L ] L ] [ ]
Z
N Z t— 24 5TUDS W 12" 6YP. BD. ! READS I)ETAILS
SHEATHING ) V ( - Ame ] % : — FhonsDE 5/ M. FLYNooD RSERS . .
< < —
SIMPSON FHAG, STRAP MLTI 2x FIRE BLOCKING WHERE
° — PLATES TOGETHER AT 12" OC. WALLS ARE UNFINISHED
! \ © H— STAGGERED EACH SIDE
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR i e in f— () - 2 STRINGER " KB HOME "
PLANFOR 9128 AXD TYPE ' ? Yo FLLAL Vo0 m— monxsoeUe NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
§ 'BETWEEN FIRE STOP AND l': — AT 8* 0C. ST/ . .
STANDING SEAM METAL 5/4" X 6" P.V.C. COATED TRIM I IUCT 1V MAERAL FIBER. — BASE MOLDING SIMPSON A-35 OR EQUAL AT
ROOF APPLIED PER z:\ p& EACH STRINGER TO THRIST 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. STUCCO JMOLD N 2 S8 = 2 SlLL PLATE . SUITE 180 .
UNDERLAYMENT MIN [5# RAG S ¢ SHAFT (38 PLANS FoR 5iZ8) <G 2x PTDF THRUST PLATE
FELT PAPER VAPOR BARRIER S DueT " >< ‘ ;w,mmm“g Nosie oR A&m g{ g‘g'; PINS AT DURHAM, NC 27703
ROOF SHEATHING (SEE SPECS) &4%‘%0@5 OCAURS DUCT TO FLOOR SYSTEM 8 T FONDRTION PLAN PR « TEL: (919) 768-7988
s ; APPLICABLE NOTES) .
e X2 : I WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. FROVIDE 26 6A. MIL. SLEEVED FAX: (919) 472-0582
— = FIREBLOCK AT FLOOR AND DOUBLE 2x BLOCKING OR 2x CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN
<> X T 2 FACA y : CEILING LINE : FLOOR J0IST INDER RAIL . . . . . .
K ALUM. FASCIA CAP OR C 7_ :
\ colL sTock SYNTHETIC STONE VENEER 7 \ P X T GIADS NG TRDEALS 1o
A 2x4 OUTLOOKER, 24" OC. ﬁmﬁw ACTURER FOR = 2x 50LID BLOCKING (4 SIDES) " " " " " "
VENTED SOFFIT L Lo PLOGK SYSTEM PROVIDE2" 6YPSIM BOARD
2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE I o e . . . . . .
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH) DN /6 61PN BOARD OR OCCURS
" ANT
1/2" 5AG RESISTANT 6YP. BD. LOAD OF 50 Ib. . - . . . .

GARAGE DOOR JAMB At 15 rr

RAKE @ METAL ROOF - STONE TYP. SHAFT AT 2nd FLR. GUARDRAIL

SCALE | I/2"=1'-0" SE-05042a qa SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-05094a Q4 SCALE 1"=1'-0" SE-05090a qo SCALE 3"=/'-0" SE-05086a @ SSGI?E E-O”AT CONC FLg»gogza . ] ] ] ] .
[N

02

. . . . . .
I
N ] v
{ j‘m; SHEATHING { SHEATHING - NOTE: HANDRAILS THAT ARE
2x STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM § REQURED AT STARNAYS SHALL BE . . . . . .
T 2x6 BACKING @ CENTER OF | WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. (SEE FRAMING PLAN) h ,&- |£- VN CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENSTH OF
DOOR {roR GARAGE DOOR BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. 8 . STAIR, INTERRUPTED ONLY BY
| SPRING) | FOR TREATMENT) FLOOR SHEATHING 2" ‘IMAX. ((|PoST AT A TURN (NCRL. RBILTS.
| WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. ‘ I MIL AR 6AP ; g ] . = = = ]
[ | THROUGH WALL FLASHING 24" FLOOR FRAMING - i g ; SHATED HADRAL - TYFE 10 BE
| CEMENT FIBER 5IDING | POLY, 6 MLL. (SEE FRAMING PLAN) g NG5 SiALL o5 RERED, o . . . . . .
| | HEADER PER STRUCTURAL 2x SILL PLATE TERMINATED AT NEVEL POST, OR
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL VAPOR BARRIER - KARAL T0 coneLy
N — NEEPHOLES AT 24' 0C. ; EXTERIOR FINISH ATTIC VENTILATION MAY rm e . . . . . .
)/ ¢ TRIM (SEE ELEV'S) 1/ STEEL LINTEL (SEE STRUCL FOR PER SPECIFICATIONS ﬁ:a wmm \ff %’;”?&“33‘”“
1/ | e )/ g‘fé». VETAL FLASHNG BUILDING PAPER FOR EACH 1000 BTU 1 R R e ISSUE DATE: 09/28/11
I —&% L L - LASH = SHEATHING B SELECTED BY ONER " PROJECT No.: 1350 *
HARDBOARD SOFFIT N ot NG FLAN) amerNo 18 DIVISION MGR.: M.C.P.
CEMENT FIBER SOFFIT PANEL CAULKING STARTER STRIP SHITCHED AT ACCESS. ES B e NG * REVISIONS: 01/15/20 *®
3 REGUIREMENTS
I x WooD TRIM e 2x PTDF. SILL PLATE K b N . COMPLIANCE REVIEW .
/4" X 6* PN.C. COATED TRM 5/4' X 6" P.C. COATED TRM Z < Y ANCHOR BOLTS, SEE FNDFLAN lov. PoneR, W (6EE FINSH SCHEDILE) NCI2008 - 02/28/12 - CTD
Ve B T. AT V
DOOR STOP DOOR STOP = 4 3 EQUIP. / A PATE 2012 NC CODE UPDATE
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR GARASE DOOR - SEE FLOOR 9 ] ><; T FINSHFLR OR STAR NoSiNG " NCI2016 - 03/22/12 - CTD "
[ PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE [ PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE L <
4y 5 DETAIL UPDATES
B FOUNDATION WALL f;»\J» " NCIS083 - 11/3/15 - DCS "
~ GARAGE DOOR HEAD R (52 FONDATION LAY 3
2018 NC CODE UPDATE
-BRICK a5 SIDING AT RAISED FLOOR al HANDRAIL AT WALL pg) "L NS e ey
SCALE | 1/2"=1'-0" SE-05095a SCALE | I/2"=1-0" AD5-4IB /%’ SCALE 3'=1'-0" SE-050%3a DETAIL UPDATE
A . NC2000INCP - 01/15/20 - MCP  ®
RAISED PLATFORM SEMI-6LOS5 ENAMEL AT NALL
SHEATHING SHEATHING ON 2X6 OVER L \ TOP . .
| TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD = — NOOD CAP OCCIRS AT
—+ g : STAIR RAKE WALL ONLY
MOUNT HVAC EGUIP. ¥ ‘ ———— METAL CORNER BEAD
| ON VIERATION 3o - (BOTH SIDES) " -
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR ISOLATOR PADS AND 2 ui >( (2) 2x TOP CAP FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE PROVIDE SLACKENED sls ] REViERED BY.
RESTRAINT STRAPS. 8|2 : 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD " [ — -
N 5/4'X6" PN.C. COATED TRIM r— 5/4' X 6" PN.C. COATED TRIM PLYWOOD ACCESS WAY ——— 2 § - 2 STUDS AT 16 0.0, MAX. P —
\r MIN. 24' NIDE FROM ¢ (SEE STRICTIRAL) o —
2-0" ATTIC ACCESS TO EQUIP. v [ s 0
= < | < AND 30" WIDE AT 3 & 2 SILL PLATE .
VAPOR BARRIER | VAPOR BARRIER SERVICABLE SIDES g % o ARD
BASE BOARD PER SPECS
INSIDE CORNER TRIM | BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV. | SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING OF MACHINE. 3l W
SEALANT | FOR TREATMENT) 22' X 30" ATTIC ACCESS sl \/\ FLOOR SHEATHING
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. — = NEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. VERIFY EQUIPMENT % 5
) N BRICK VENEER (6EE ELEV. AL FIT THROUGHT = é
FOR TREATMENT) Y , OPENING, :
TRM I" MN. AIR GAP S/E sie RE \BO:»TD OY:' BI 8 %
Z - 2" SISTANT GYP. BD. K -
2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE ] b / %ﬁmﬁ’ ZW‘LS
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH) 2x FRAME BOX COLUMN (SEE 2x STUDS @ 16" 0.C. PER STRUCL ; A :
FLOOR PLAN FOR DEPTH) - NGLE (NCRC R30I 5). HANDRAIL|
SIDING TO BE INSTALLED PER MFGR.
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS
‘ TO MEET THESE CRITERIA. . . . . . .

™
GARAGE DOOR JAMB - BRICK TRAY CEILING FAU. IN ATTIC GUARDWALL SRR

SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-05100a iz ‘OO SCALE | I/2"=I'-0" SE-OBO46a qé SCALE I|"=I'-0" SE-05092a qz SCALE | 1/2"=I'-0" SE-O5088-a 88 SCALE 3"=|'-0" SE-O5024a 84

A Uf. . . . . .

Copyright 2014 © KB Home Corporation, all rights reserved.
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REFER TO DETAIL 103/AD6

\/\ ji SIDING AS SPECIFIED
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

SIDING AS SPECIFIED FOR TYPICAL EAVE 1] 2X WALL FRAMING ] ]
WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC l NOTES NOT SHOWN (SEE FRAMING PLANS)
SHEATHING SHEATHING
SHEATHING . .
NEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. \ VAPOR BARRIER ™~ ¥ 114" SPACER
‘“EQDER ”fﬁfxm ‘ e o= XS . _ CEEHEVSFORHEIGHT ‘(— SIDING AS SPECIFIED
— X (7 ADER STRUCTURAL [] []
. YNTHE F HEEL TRUSS AT HIGHER PLATE
PRE-FAB CROSSHEAD TRIM
SIDING AS SPECIFIED INERE OCCIRS (SEE ELEV) < \ HEIGHT (SEE ELEV. ) WEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC. H o M E
FER STRICTIRAL DOOR TRIM SURROIND &—————— WINDON TRIM WHERE OCCURS <] \‘fzbeA.mALDR\PEmE . .
VAPOR BARRIER WHERE OCCURS (EE ELEV.) (SEE ELEV. FOR SIZE AND TYPE) =2
Ry 2x FASCIA = CAP SHINGLE APPLIED W/
TRIM WHERE OCCURS (SEE ELEV. CAULKING AN ALM FASCIA CAP OR ROOFING CEMENT . ®,
FOR SIZE AND TYFE) W : - VAPOR BARRIER ] colL sTock 6X4 26 GA. METAL FLASHING
v BRICK MOLD (AT FRONT ENTRY) 61. PLASHING 0 HEAD CONDITION - ~ ASPHALT SHINGLES APFLIED
— HOOD DOOR FRAME i ~ PER MANFACTIRER'S SPECS = - - - - .
~ NEATHER BARRIER FER SPEC.
CAULKING WINDOW FRAME H L NDERLAYMENT FELT
i SIDING AS SPECIFIED . . - - - .
5/4'%6" PN.C. COATED TRIM WEATHERSTRIP
| ROOF SHEATHING
DOOR
GARAGE DOOR - SEE FLOOR 3 ] = = = = L]
L PLAN FOR SIZE AND TYPE 1 SHEATHING \
W ROOF FRAMING . . . . . .
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x STUDS 8l6" O.C. My
{SE FRAMING PLANS)

BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV.
FOR TREATMENT)

BRICK OVER STONE

1" MIN. AIR 6AP

WEEPHOLES ABY FLASHING
AT 24" 0.C. VAPOR BARRIER

ADHEERED STONE VENEER
(VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER
FOR APPLICATION)

UNIT TIES:

16" 0.C. HORIZONTAL
24"0C. VERTICAL

4 X 8" MY

TO SUPPORT BRICK ABOVE

WEATHER PER SPEC.

. WELDED FASTING TAP
-
o FASTENER
o BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV.
< FOR TREATMENT)
<.
o STEEL PICKET

2x STUDS 016" 0.¢. MAX
(SEE FRAMING PLANS)
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m FLOOR SYSTEM
Il
—1
- SUPPORT BRACKET
s
i —

.=
RAILING

2X CAP [ ]

2X4 TOP RAIL

~

2X4 TOP RAIL SUPPORT

STEEL SERFACE (PAINTED)

2X2 PICKET

4X4 END POST

24 BOTTOM RAIL

1X4 TRIM ARAP
2X DECK PLATE ——)

—1

2X4 LEDGER >

WOOD RAILING

4X® CORBEL
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|
AN
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L XXX
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3" FASTING TAP

FASTENER INTO BRICK

BRICK VENNER (SEE ELEV.

FOR TREATMENT)

1-/2" 6@. STEEL TUBING

STEEL PICKET

2x STUDS 616" O.
(SEE FRAMING F’LAN‘;}

STEEL SERFACE (PAINTED)

ANCHER BOLT INTO BRACING

RAILING

FLOOR SYSTEM

(=2

WEEPHOLES ABY FLASHING
AT 24" 0.C. VAPOR BARRIER

1 METAL ROOF MATERIAL

2X ROOF FRAMING

1

—— FACIA BOARD——} N

SOFFIT EAVE —
4 4 X & TRIM A\

¢ PORCH BRACKET 4\>

(NJ-NOOD BR3OO)
I X6 TRIM

SHED ROOF

WEEPHOLES ABY
AT 24" OC. VAPOR BARRIER

%

< 2x STUDS 616" 0.C. MAX
I (6EE STRUCL)
— SHEATHING

I MIN. AR 6AP

f—<—<1— THROUGH WALL FLASHING
24" POLY, 6 ML.

FOR TREATMENT ¢ ARCH)

INEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC.

2X ROOF FRAMING

FACIA BOARD
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€ 4X8TR\MA\

PORCH BRACKET
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| X 6 TRIM

CURVED SHED ROOF (22

WINDOW LEDGE
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‘ §— BRICK VENEER (SEE ELEV
I
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VAPOR BARRIER

26 6A. METAL FLASHING
ARCHED STEEL LINTEL (SEE
STRUCL FOR SIZE)

(5EE STRUCTURAL PLANS)

¥ PVC.COATED TRIM

§'x 8" PVC. COATED TRIM

GARAGE DOCR

GARKGE DOOR HEAD
W/ ARCHED BRICK

128
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SL. 6LASS5 DOOR FRAME

METAL THRESHOLD
T 2
it 1. FLASHING O/ 2x 2'x2'x1/8" TUBING ' '
— STARTER BOARD AT 46" 0C. W
1"x1"x1/8" INTERMEDIATE
”%/ TUBING AT 4" O.C. MAX. . .
R B e | .| HOME |.
T - S : e e
L | —_ . e,
Hk 3/4" D‘ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁfn E{’(?gé:/}':ﬁf :oLéévE\s
_, A-35% AT 32" 0.C. UNO. S~ 2« BLOCKING . L] L] L] L] L]
\ —+ DECK JOIST HANGER \ (SEE STRUCTURAL)
\ WEATHER BARRIER PER SPEC. 2x FASCIA ] [ [ " " "
N ] AR Tom S TRA — GEE STRUCTURAL
R . . . . . .
1 [ 3/4" KEY
SL. DR. TRESHOLD e DECK /- DECK FRAMING (50 PER PLAN
SCALE 3"=-0" 0310-02 @ SCALE I"=1'-0" @ OPT. CROAN MOLDING " " " " " "
IN-SWING DOOR. " 3 - 3 n "
INSTALL PER MFR L . DETAILS
SFEC. 1 ﬁ%w 1 i CERAMIC TILE O/ —F — = .
2x MUDSILL v - THINGET ADHESIVE
4 EDGE NAILING P = 1/2" CEMENT BOARD ._
SEALANT . .
gggg:@-rm /4" T & & PLYNOOD OVER EDSE NALINS «Q 1/2* CEMENT BOARD 3 KB HOME
PROTECTED BY T-lll PLYNOOD SHEATHING o/ 2" PLYWooD NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION
RooF l/ /mwm m@;%v;opo/ ore 106 . .
SEALANT .
: e : & O\l 4518 S. MIAMI BLVD.
A e : + ol o o SEE STRUCTURAL FOR FRAMING e . SUITE 189 .
SPEC. ! LN 7\ i ?HWLAS%S\O\;E 51 X DURHAM, NC 27703
PETTEN I 1 12" cavenr someo—— N " TE (o10) s7eotes
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T e o —Lp s e on gx carms sns Ce e e e
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SLIDING 6LASS DOOR.
INSTALL PER MFR SPEC.

DRAIN PAN @ DOORS NOT
PROTECTED BY ROOF

INSTALL PER MFR SPEC.

— . . . . . .
g . . . . . .
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